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ORG 911ML  Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor

NAME AND INTENDED USE

The Alegria® Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor is an ELISA based test system intended for the comparative quantitative
measurement of IgM class antibodies against Borrelia burgdorferi sensu lato in human serum or plasma samples
and in cerebrospinal fluid (CSF). This assay is for the detection of IgM antibody synthesis in the central nervous
system. The assay is not suitable for detection of Anti-Borrelia IgM in serum or plasma samples only.

This product is intended for professional in vitro diagnostic use only.

SYMBOLS USED

In vitro diagnostic medical device
N Manufacturer

REF| Catalogue number

\ 24 Sufficient for ... determinations
LoT Batch code

2 Use by

21:11/36 Temperature limitation
[l Consult instructions for use
f(? Keep away from sunlight
Alegria® Test Strips
Wash Buffer

System Fluid

RTU Ready to use
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CLINICAL INDICATION

The detection of pathogen-specific antibody production in CSF plays a role in the diagnosis of acute neurological
infections. The antibody index (Al) reflects the ratio of Borrelia-specific antibodies between CSF and serum.
Calculation of the Al is based on the detection of pathogen-specific antibodies in a CSF sample and a
corresponding serum sample from the patient to detect specific intrathecal antibody production.

Borrelia burgdorferi is a gram-negative, microaerophilic bacterium from the family of spirochetes. There are at least
15 genospecies, of these mainly B. burgdorferi sensu stricto (s.s.), B. afzelii and B. garinii are important as the main
causative organisms of Lyme disease. The group as a whole is referred to as B. burgdorferi sensu lato (s.l.).
Transmission to humans is caused by ticks of the genus Ixodes. Lyme disease is common in Europe, northern Asia
and North America.

Erythema migrans is the first clinical sign in approximately 60% of cases, occurring several days to weeks after
infection; possibly attended with mild flu-like symptoms. Spreading of the pathogen via the blood stream or the
lymphatic system may be followed by several complications in later stages of the disease, especially
neuroborreliosis (ca. 20%) and Lyme arthritis (ca. 10%). In untreated patients the disease may take a severe
course leading to persistent chronic infection. On the other hand, infection with B. burgdorferi can proceed without
any clinical symptom.

Diagnosis of Lyme disease should be based on careful evaluation of medical history. Determination of IgG and IgM
antibodies also plays a crucial role. In many cases antibodies are not yet detectable in the early phase of the
disease (erythema migrans). In later stages detection of Borrelia-specific antibodies is essential to confirm clinical
suspicion of Lyme disease. Detection of intrathecal antibody production is conclusive for the diagnosis of
neuroborreliosis. In Lyme arthritis extremely high titres of IgG antibodies are found, with IgM antibodies being
completely absent.

Progression of Lyme disease can be prevented by administration of antibiotics (tetracyclines, penicillins,
cephalosporins, etc.). A careful diagnosis is therefore critical for further treatment of the patient.

In this assay, recombinant highly specific immunodominant antigens (VISE, DbpA, OspC, p83/p100) of the three
major human pathogenic Borrelia species B. burgdorferi s.s., B. afzelii, and B. garinii are used as coating antigens.

PRINCIPLE OF THE TEST

The reaction wells are coated with highly purified recombinant antigens VISE (VMP-like sequence protein) and
OspC (outer-surface-protein C) and p41i (the 14 kD internal flagellin fragment) of the human pathogenic Borrelia
species B. burgdorferi sensu stricto, B. afzelii und B. garinii.

The Alegria® assay features barcoded 8-well-microstrips, called Alegria® Test Strips. Each strip is designed for a
single determination of one patient sample. The Alegria® Test Strip holds a complete set of reagents. Included are
enzyme conjugate, enzyme substrate, sample buffer and a test specific control. Furthermore, each strip has two
antigen-coated wells, which serve as reaction wells for one control and one patient sample.

A CSF and a corresponding serum sample from the same patient should be tested in the same run. To run both in
parallel, two strips are needed — one for the CSF and one for the serum.

The determination is based on an indirect enzyme linked immune reaction with the following steps: Antibodies
present in positive samples bind to the antigen coated on the surface of the two reaction wells forming an antibody
antigen complex. After incubation, a first washing step removes unbound and unspecifically bound molecules.
Subsequently added enzyme conjugate binds to the immobilized antibody-antigen complex. After incubation, a
second washing step removes unbound enzyme conjugate. Addition of enzyme substrate solution results in
hydrolysis and color development during incubation. The intensity of the blue color correlates with the concentration
of the antibody-antigen-complex and can be measured photometrically at 650 nm.

The Alegria® Test Strip is based on the proprietary SMC ®-Technology (Sensotronic Memorized Calibration):
information about the assay, analysis and evaluation, and the lot-specific expiry date is contained on the barcode
printed on each Alegria® Test Strip.

The Alegria® Test Strip can be used with the diagnostic instrument Alegria® - a fully automated Random Access
Analyser. By means of SMC®-Technology data encoded on the barcode are transferred from the Alegria® Test Strip
to the instrument and the assay is automatically processed and evaluated. The instrument reads the date of expiry
and rejects further processing if the Alegria® Test Strip is out of date.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

« All reagents of this kit are intended for professional in vitro diagnostic use only.
» Components containing human serum were tested and found negative for HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 and HIV2
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by FDA approved methods. No test can guarantee the absence of HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 or HIV2, and so
all human serum based reagents in this kit must be handled as though capable of transmitting infection.
» Bovine serum albumin (BSA) used in components has been tested for BSE and found negative.
 Avoid contact with the substrate TMB (3,3",5,5-Tetramethyl-benzidine).
» System fluid contains acid, classifiaction is non-hazardous. Avoid contact with skin.
« Control, sample buffer and wash buffer contain sodium azide 0.09% as preservative. This concentration
is classified as non-hazardous
» Enzyme conjugate, control and sample buffer contain ProClin 300 0.05% as preservative.
This concentration is classified as non-hazardous.
During handling of all reagents, controls and serum samples observe the existing regulations for laboratory safety
and good laboratory practice:
First aid measures: In case of skin contact, immediately wash thoroughly with water and soap. Remove
contaminated clothing and shoes and wash before reuse. If system fluid comes into contact with skin,
wash thoroughly with water. After contact with the eyes carefully rinse the opened eye with running
water for at least 10 minutes. Get medical attention if necessary.
Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures:
Observe laboratory safety regulations. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Do not swallow. Do not pipette by mouth.
Do not eat, drink, smoke or apply makeup in areas where specimens or kit reagents are handled. When spilled,
absorb with an inert material and put the spilled material in an appropriate waste disposal.
» Exposure controls / personal protection: Wear protective gloves of nitril rubber or natural latex.
Wear protective glasses. Used according to intended use no dangerous reactions known.
« Conditions to avoid: Since substrate solution is light-sensitive. Store Alegria ® strips in the dark.
« For disposal of laboratory waste the national or regional legislation has to be observed.
Observe the guidelines for performing quality control in medical laboratories by assaying controls and/or pooled
sera.

CONTENTS OF THE KIT

\/ 24 ORG 911ML Sufficient for 24 determinations
Alegria® Test Strips are modules of 8 wells each composed of:

Wells 1 + 2: empty and not coated (wells for the sample dilution)
Wells 3 + 4: coated with antigen (reaction wells)

Well 5: Control; yellow; containing test specific antibodies, PBS, BSA,
detergent, preservative sodium azide 0.09% and ProClin 300 0.05%.
Well 6: Enzyme Conjugate; light red; containing anti-human IgM antibodies,
HRP labelled; PBS, BSA, detergent, preservative ProClin 300 0.05%.
Well 7: Sample Buffer: yellow; containing PBS, BSA, detergent and
preservative sodium azide 0.09% and ProClin 300 0.05%.
Well 8: TMB Substrate: clear; containing 3,3’, 5,5-Tetramethylbenzidin.
Product code on barcode: Borrel SerCSF IgM
1x20 ml  Wash Buffer, containing Tris, detergent, preservative sodium azide 0.09%; 50 x
conc.
1x 2.5 ml System Fluid, contains acid; 1000 x concentrate
G 1 Alegria® Instruction for Use: Alegria® Mini-DVD
[]j] 1 Certificate of Analysis

STORAGE AND STABILITY

« Store test kit at 2-8°C in the dark.

» Do not expose reagents to heat, sun, or strong light during storage and usage.

« Store Alegria® Test Strips sealed and dessicated in the clip bag provided.

« Shelf life of the unopended test kit is 15 months from day of production.
Unopened reagents are stable until expiration of the kit. See labels for individual batch.

+ Diluted Wash Buffer and System Fluid are stable for at least 30 days when stored at 2-8°C.
Once transferred to the reagent container we recommend consumption on the same day.
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MATERIALS REQUIRED

« Vortex mixer

* Pipettes for 10 pl, pipettes for variable volumes 10-100 pl and 100-1000l
* Measuring cylinder for 1000 ml and 2500 ml

« Distilled or deionized water

PROCEDURAL NOTES

» Do not use kit components beyond their expiration dates.

* All materials must be at room temperature (20-28°C) prior to use.

» To avoid carryover or contamination, change the pipette tip between samples.

SPECIMEN COLLECTION, STORAGE AND HANDLING

» Blood and CSF sample should be taken from a patient at the same day.

+ Collect whole blood specimens using acceptable medical techniques to avoid hemolysis.

» Allow blood to clot and separate the serum or plasma by centrifugation.

» Specimens should be clear and non-hemolyzed.

» Specimens may be refrigerated at 2-8°C for up to five days or stored at -20°C up to six months.

+ Avoid repetitive freezing and thawing of specimens. This may result in variable loss of antibody activity.
» Testing of heat-inactivated specimens is not recommended.

SPECIMEN PREPARATION

» CSF and serum or plasma samples should have a similar protein concentration for this assay.

» Since CSF is much lower concentrated than serum or plasma, pre-dilution of serum samples is needed. The
provided Wash Buffer can be used for the dilution.

* In order to obtain values within the measuring range pre-dilution of serum/plasma samples may be different for
each parameter depending on seroprevalence.
Even CSF samples may be pre-diluted or used in lower volume, if the a high antibody concentration is expected.

* Itis recommended to pre-dilute a serum or plasma sample with ready to use Wash Buffer.
Specimen preparation is dependent on the sample panel and may differ from laboratory to laboratory.
Empirical values for pre-dilutions (serum/plasma) and volumes (CSF):

pre-dilution serum/plasma + Wash Buffer CSF

ORG 901GL EBV (VCA) IgG 1:8 10 pl+70 ul 304l
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul
] 1:8 10 ul +70 i

ORG 905GL HSV-1/2 IgG o o 30l
1.8 10 ul +70 i

ORG 909GL Measles IgG 30l

casies 19 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H

ORG 911GL Borrelia IgG 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 60 pl

ORG 911ML  Borrelia IgM 1:4 20 pl +60 pl 60 l
1.8 10/l + 70

ORG 914GL V2V IgG 30l

9 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H

ORG 919GL Rubella IgG 1:8 10l +70 i 30l
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

PREPARATION OF REAGENTS

Dilute the content of the Wash Buffer concentrate (50x) with distilled or deionized water to a final volume of 1000
ml prior to use. Set apart 50 ml for sample dilution.

Transfer the diluted Wash Buffer into the instrument reagent container. If only one Alegria run is to be performed on
one day we recommend transferring only 500 ml diluted Wash Buffer.
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Dilute the content of the System Fluid concentrate (1000x) with distilled or deionized water to a final volume of
2500 ml prior to use. Transfer the diluted System Fluid into the instrument reagent container.

Take the required number of Alegria® Test Strips out of the clip bag and let them reach room temperature
(20-28°C). Do not remove foil covering the empty wells until you are ready to start the assay.

TEST PROCEDURE
Alegria® Test Strips with SMC® technology are used with the diagnostic instrument Alegria ®.
Detailed information about operating the instrument can be taken from the Instrument User Manual.

(1) Remove the foil from the empty wells 1 to 4 of the Alegria® Test Strip.
Do not remove foil with printed barcode, covering wells 5 to 8.

Use one Alegria® Test Strip for CSF and one for serum. Different processing:
(2a) Serum Strip: Pipette 10 pl pre-diluted serum or plasma at the bottom of well 1.
(2b) CSF Strip:  Pipette 60 ul undiluted CSF at the bottom of well 2.

(3) Insert the strips into the SysTray.
(4) Place loaded SysTrays into the correct position in the Alegria®instrument and start run. All further steps will be
done automatically. The test run is completed when the instrument starts printing the results.

CALIBRATION

This assay system is calibrated in relative arbitrary units, since no international reference preparation is available
for this assay.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS

Measuring range
The calculation range of this Alegria® assay is: 10 - 200 U/ml

Detection limit
The lowest amount of detectable antibody is: 10 U/ml

Linearity
Patient samples containing high levels of specific antibody were serially diluted in wash buffer to demonstrate the
dynamic range of the assay.

Reproducibility

Intra-assay precision: Coefficient of variation (CV) was calculated for each of three serum samples from the results
of 20 determinations in a single run. Results for precision-within-assay are shown in the table below.

Inter-assay precision: Coefficient of variation (CV) was calculated for each of three serum samples from the results
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of 2 determinations in 5 different runs. Results for run-to-run precision are shown in the table below.

Intra-Assay Inter-Assay
Sample Mean CcVv Sample Mean CcVv
[U/ml] [%] [U/ml] [%]
1 32.7 6.8 1 29.5 6.5
2 58.8 8.2 2 50.0 10.2
3 184.6 47 3 182.4 5.7

Interfering substances

No interference has been observed with haemolytic (up to 1000 mg/dl) or lipemic (up to 3 g/dl triglycerides) sera or
plasma, or bilirubin (up to 40 mg/dl) containing sera or plasma. Nor have any interfering effects been observed with
the use of anticoagulants (Citrate, EDTA, Heparine). However for practical reasons it is recommended that grossly
hemolyzed or lipemic samples should be avoided.

No interference has been observed in bacterial or viral infections with T. pallidum, Chlamydia sp., Yersinia sp.,
Parovirus B19, or acute EBV infection. Nor have any interfering effects been observed in rheumatic diseases
associated with elevated titers of rheumatoid factors or antinuclear antibodies.

In samples from patients with acute EBV infection a higher rate of seroprevalence was found possibly due to
polyclonal stimulation of B-lymphocytes in these patients.

CALCULATION OF ANTIBODY RESULTS
By means of SMC® Technology (Sensotronic Memorized Calibration), all test data are transferred to the system
through individual barcodes on the Alegria® Test Strip. Calculation and of results will be performed automatically.

CALCULATION OF ANTIBODY INDEX (Al)

The calculation of the antibody index requires the analysis of albumin and total IgM in serum and in CSF by
alternative test methods that are not included in this test kit. Total IgM and albumin concentrations should
be measured with methods that are commonly used in neurological laboratories.

Usually, the application of undiluted CSF and a 1:4 pre-dilution of the serum sample as recommended before will
be adequate to determine the antibody concentration in the samples. Occasionally, the results may be higher than
the upper limit of the measuring range (> 200 U/ml) for individual samples. These samples have to be retested at
higher dilutions for a correct calculation of the antibody concentration. In case of CSF samples lower volumes of
undiluted CSF can be pipetted into well 2 or a pre-dilution can be done with ready to use Wash Buffer.

Possible pre-dilutions and pipetted volumes as well as the resulting dilution factors are shown in the dilution table 1
below:

sample pre-dilution sample + diluent well 1: pl well 2: pl dilution factor
serum 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 10 pl - 381
serum 1:8 10 pl + 70 pl 10 pl - 762
serum 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl 10 pl - 1524
serum 1:32 10 pl + 310 pl 10 pl - 3048
serum 1:64 10 pl + 630 pl 10 pl - 6096
serum 1:128 10 ul + 1270 pl 10 pl - 12192
sample pre-dilution sample + diluent well 1: pl well 2: pl dilution factor

CSF - - -— 60 pl 4

CSF 30l 7

CSF - - - 15 pl 13

CSF 1:2 50 pl + 50 pl — 60 pl 8

CSF 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl - 60 pl 16

CSF 1:8 10 ul + 70 pl - 60 pl 32

CSF 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl -— 60 pl 64

CSF 1:32 10 pl + 310 pl -— 60 pl 128

Antibody index calculation:
Antibody index (Al) calculation will provide information about Borrelia specific intrathecal antibody production (i.e.
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antibodies produced in CSF). Antibody index ranges from 0.6 to 1.3 normally (see interpretation of results).
For Al calculation, the concentrations of anti-Borrelia specific IgM in serum and in cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) are
needed first, corrected by dilution factors. With these, the IgM specific ratio (Q gy spec) is determined:
Qi spec = [9Mesr spec 1/ 19Msgrun s |

= (U/mlgge * dilution factor) / (U/mlg,,, * dilution factor)
Definition of Al: Al = Qigy spec/ Qigm (1)

( Qg = [I9Mcs 1/ [I9Merm | = the ratio of total IgM. Needs to be measured separately by other means! )

for dilution factors see table 1

Clinical amendment:
The Al ratio (1) takes into consideration changes in the blood-liquor barrier function but does not correct for a large
local synthesis of polyspecific IgM in the CNS, which increases Q ;y and leads to falsely low Al values.

For a safer clinical diagnosis of various neurological diseases, it is therefore important to differentiate between

a) infections with a monospecific intrathecal immune reaction that indicates the causative antigen and

b) diseases, where antibodies have been synthesized as a secondary polyspecific immune reaction by an
unspecific stimulation of B-cell lines.

To avoid such false-negative results with the standard Al calculation (1), H.Reiber suggested a threshold function
(derived from empirical clinical data) to be used for a corrected Al calculation (with the additional demand of
measuring Albumin: Qu, = [Albege 1/ [AIbgruml):

Q, (M) = 0.67 x f(QA,b)2+120x10’5— 7.1 x 1073

Depending on that threshold, Al calculation differentiates between two cases:
Al = Qigu spec | Qigm (if Qigw < Quimggmy) (Monospecific immune reaction) (2)
Al = Qiguspec ! Quimagmy  (if Qigu > Quim ogw ) (POlyspecific immune reaction)  (3)

Equation 2 is used if Q, represents the barrier conditions referring to a predominantly blood-derived CSF protein
fraction without a significant local polyspecific IgM synthesis in the CNS, i.e., if Q gy < Quim ggw)-

Equation 3 is used if Qigy > Qim 1gw)-

To facilitate these calculations a computerized table can be used. ORGENTEC Diagnostika has prepared such a
table under Excel and provides it to interested customers using the Alegria ® Liquor assays on request.

Interpretation of antibody index (Al)
0.6 < Al<1.3 normal range
1.3 <Al<15 indeterminate
Al=215 intrathecal synthesis of specific Borrelia antibody

LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE

This assay is a diagnostic aid. A definite clinical diagnosis should not be based on the results of a single test, but
should be made by the physician after all clinical and laboratory findings have been evaluated concerning the entire
clinical picture of the patient. In addition, every decision for therapy should be taken individually.

For serum or CSF samples showing values below the lower limit of the measuring range (documented test result
<10 U/ml), an antibody index cannot be calculated. Depending on results’ constellation (e.g. elevated antibody
values in CSF) a rerun with a lower dilution of the serum sample may be considered.

Al values < 0.6 may indicate methodic errors. All partial results should be checked for validity.

The above reference ranges are according to the work of H. Reiber and should be regarded as guidelines only. It is
recommended that each laboratory establish its own normal and pathological ranges for antibodies in patient
samples.

A normal Al result does not rule out an infection. When the sample is taken early in the disease course antibody
index may still be in the normal range. An elevated Al does not rule out the presence of another infectious
pathogen as the cause of disease. Elevated Al values may persist for years after an infection.
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Study results

ALEGRIAresults
sample definition A B C D E F G
sample . . . 86 result.of Al not calculable
clinical diagnosis comparative Al<1.3 |AI1.3-15| AI21.5 A+B C+D Al (IgM)
number (sample <10 U/ml)
method
Al21.
suspected neuroborreliosis 6x Al21.5 1 6 7 Sx 5
n=7 . . 1xAI1.3-1.5
(acute infection) 1x AI1.3-1.5 (14.3%) | (85.7 %) (100 %) 1xnd
xn.d.
intrathecal IgX synthesis 1* 9 1* 9
n=10 A " 10x Al21.5
(pastinfection) (10.0%) (90.0%) | (10.0%) | (90.0 %)
n=43 th diti 1x Al21.5 13 29 1 42 1 318)( A|<14|3
(1gM n=39) other conditions 42x AI<1.3 (30.3%) (67.4%) 2.3%) | 97.7%) | (2.3%) ’;;aur;'ple
< m

* Al negative with a third method
ORGENTEC Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor assay is comparable to the reference method.
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For further references regarding Borrelia in general see also the instructions of our Alegria Anti-Borrelia IgG and

IgM assays for determination of antibodies in serum samples (ORG 911G and ORG 911MX).

ORG 911ML_IFU_EN_QM141376_2015-11-25 2 page 8



ORGENTEC Diagnostika GmbH v
Carl-Zeiss-Stralte 49-51

55129 Mainz - Germany

Phone:  +49 (0)6131/92 580 ORGENTEC
Fax: +49 (0) 61 31 /92 58-58
Internet: www.orgentec.com

Notice d'utilisation
2015-11 c €

ORG 911ML  Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor

L'UTILISATION PREVUE

L‘Alegria® Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor est un systéeme de test ELISA destiné a réaliser la mesure quantitative
comparative des anticorps de type IgM contre le Borrelia burgdorferi sensu lato dans des échantillons de sérum
humain ou de plasma et dans le liquide céphalo-rachidien (CSF). Ce test permet de détecter la synthése des
anticorps IgM dans le systéme nerveux central. Le test ne permet pas de détecter les Anti-Borrelia IgM dans le
sérum ou de plasma uniquement. Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé exclusivement par du personnel qualifié dans
le cadre d'un diagnostic in vitro.

SYMBOLES UTILISES

Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro
H Fabricant

REF Référence du catalogue

\/ 24 Suffisant pour

LoT Code du lot

2 utiliser jusqu’au

M/VC Limites de température

EB] Consulter la notice d'utilisation

Conserver a I'abri de la lumiére du soleil

P

Barrettes test Alegria®
Tampon de lavage

Le fluide du systéme
RTU Prét a I'emploi
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PRINCIPE DU TEST

Les puits réactionnels sont recouverts d’antigénes recombinants hautement purifiés des especes de Borrelia
pathogénes pour 'lhomme B. burgdorferi sensu stricto, B. afzelii et B. garinii : VISE (VMP-like sequence protein) et
OspC (outer-surface-protein C) et p41i (fragment de flagelline interne).

Le test Alegria® est fourni avec des barrettes de microtitration portant un code a barres a 8 puits, appelées
barrettes test Alegria®. Chaque barrette est 4 usage unique, sur un seul échantillon patient. La barrette test Alegria®
est fournie avec un ensemble complet de réactifs, composés de conjugué enzymatique, de substrat d'enzyme, de
diluant d'échantillon et d'un contréle spécifique du test. De plus, chaque barrette test présente deux puits contenant
des antigenes spécifiques au test, qui font office de puits de réaction pour un contrdle et un échantillon patient.

Un échantillon de CSF et un échantillon de sérum du méme patient seront testés dans le méme run. Pour tester les
deux échantillons en parallele, deux barrettes sont nécessaires : une pour le CSF et une pour le sérum.

La réaction est basée sur le principe de I'ELISA indirect, avec les étapes suivantes : des anticorps spécifiques
contenus dans I'échantillon a tester se lient aux surfaces recouvertes d'antigenes dans les deux puits de réaction
formant un complexe antigénes-anticorps. Aprés l'incubation, une premiére étape de lavage élimine les molécules
non liées et les molécules liées non spécifiées. Le conjugué enzymatique fourni ajouté par la suite se lie aux
complexes antigenes-anticorps qui se forment. Aprés lincubation, une seconde étape de lavage élimine le
conjugué enzymatique superflu. L’ajout de solution de substrat d’enzyme entraine I'hydrolyse et le développement
de coloration pendant l'incubation. L'intensité de la coloration bleutée varie en fonction de la concentration des
complexes antigénes-anticorps et est mesurée a 650 nm par un module optique. La barrette test Alegria® se base
sur la technologie propriétaire SMC® (Sensotronic Memorized Calibration): chaque barrette test Alegria® contient
des informations sur le test, I'analyse et I'évaluation ainsi que la date d’expiration spécifique au lot qui sont
imprimées sur le code a barres. La barrette test Alegria® peut étre utilisée avec l'instrument de diagnostic Alegria®,
un analyseur a accés aléatoire totalement automatisé. La technologie SMC® permet de transférer les données
encodées de la barrette test Alegria® vers linstrument et le test est automatiquement traité et évalué. L'instrument
lit la date d’expiration et refuse de continuer le traitement si la date de la barrette test Alegria ® est dépasseée.

AVERTISSEMENT ET PRECAUTIONS D'USAGE

* Tous les réactifs de ce systéme de test sont congus pour étre utilisés exclusivement par du personnel qualifié
dans le cadre du diagnostic in vitro.

* Les composants qui contiennent du sérum humain sont testés pour le HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 et HIV2 a l'aide des
méthodes définies par la FDA et les résultats sont négatifs. Etant donné qu'aucun test ne peut garantir I'absence
de HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 et HIV2, nous recommandons de manipuler tous les composants du kit contenant du
sérum comme s'ils étaient potentiellement infectieux.

* L'albumine de sérum bovin (BSA), contenue dans des composants, est testée pour 'ESB et les résultats sont
négatifs.

« Eviter tout contact avec le substrat d'enzyme TMB (3,3",5,5"-Tétraméthylbenzidine).

* Le liquide du systéme contiennent des acides. Leur concentration n'est pas dangereuse. Eviter tout contact avec
la peau.

* Le controle, le diluant d'échantillon et la solution de nettoyage contiennent 0.09 % d'azide de sodium comme
conservateur. Sa concentration n'est pas dangereuse.

» Le conjugué enzymatique, le controle et le tampon d'échantillon contiennent 0.05 % de ProClin 300 comme
conservateur. Sa concentration n'est pas dangereuse.

Lors de la manipulation des réactifs, des controles et des échantillons patient, les directives de sécurité en

application dans le laboratoire et les bonnes pratiques de laboratoire doivent étre respectées :

» Mesures de premiers secours : En cas de contact avec la peau, laver immédiatement et abondamment a I'eau et
au savon. Retirer les vétements et les chaussures contaminés et les nettoyer avant de les porter. En cas de
contact du liquide du systéme avec la peau, laver abondamment a I'eau. En cas de projection dans les yeux,
rincer les yeux grand ouverts sous l'eau courante pendant au moins 10 minutes. En cas de besoin, consulter un
médecin.

* Mesures en cas de déversement de liquide accidentel : respecter les directives de sécurité des bonnes pratiques
de laboratoire. Eviter tout contact avec la peau et les yeux. Ne pas avaler. Ne pas pipetter avec la bouche. Ne
pas manger, boire, fumer ou se maquiller dans des zones de manipulation des échantillons ou des composants
du produit. Absorber avec un matériel inerte et mettre au rebut de maniére appropriée.

» Equipement de protection personnel : porter des gants de protection en nitril ou en latex. Porter des lunettes de
protection. Dans le cadre d'une utilisation appropriée, aucun réactif n'est dangereux.
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« Conditions spéciales : étant donné que le substrat TMB est photosensible, conserver les barrettes test Alegria®
dans un endroit a I'abri de la lumiére.

* Les déchets doivent étre mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations nationales et locales sur la protection
de I'environnement.

Il convient de respecter les directives de contrdle qualité des laboratoires médicaux en matiere de manipulation de

sérums de contrdle et/ ou de test.

CONTENU DU COFFRET

\/ 24 ORG911ML Suffisant pour 24 dosages.
Barrettes test Alegria® : composée de 8 puits chacun.

Puits 1 et 2: vides et non enduits (puits pour dilution de I'échantillon)

Puits 3 et 4: puits recouverts d'antigénes (puits de réaction)

Puit 5: Contréle : jaune ; contient anticorps spécifiques, PBS, BSA, détergent;
0.09 % d'azide de sodium et 0.05 % de ProClin 300 comme conservateur.

Puit 6: Conjugué enzymatique: rouge clair; contient des anticorps anti-humains
IgM couplés a la péroxidase, PBS, BSA, détergent ; 0.05 % de ProClin 300
comme conservateur.

Puit 7: Diluant d'échantillon: jaune; PBS, BSA, détergent; 0.09 % d'azide de
sodium et 0.05 % de ProClin 300 comme conservateur.

Puit 8: Solution de substrat TMB: 3,3', 5,5'-tétraméthylbenzidine.

Code de produit sur le code a barres: Borrel SerCSF IgM

1x20 ml Tampon de lavage; contient du tampon Tris, détergent, 0,09 % comme
conservateur, concentré (50 x)

1x 2.5 ml Le fluide du systéme contient de I'acide, concentré (1000 x)

G 1 Mode d’emploi Alegria®: Mini-DVD Alegria®

[]j] 1 Certificat de controle qualité

STOCKAGE ET STABILITE

Stocker le kit de test entre 2 et 8 °C a I'abri de la lumiére.

Ne pas exposer les réactifs a la chaleur, au soleil ou a une lumiére forte pendant leur stockage et leur
utilisation.

Conserver les barrettes test Alegria® dans le sachet refermable fourni avec le dessicateur.

Le produit peut étre conservé pendant 15 mois a partir du jour de sa production s'il n'est pas ouvert.
Les réactifs qui ne sont pas ouverts restent stables jusqu'a la date d'expiration du produit.

Se reporter a I'étiquette de chaque lot.

Le tampon de lavage et le liquide du systeme dilués restent stables pendant au moins 30 jours, entre
2 et 8 °C. Nous recommandons d'utiliser la solution du flacon de réactif Alegria® en une journée.

MATERIEL REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNI

+ Agitateur

* Micropipettes avec des cones a usage unique pour 10 pl,
pipettes de volumes variables (10-100 pl, 100-1000 pl)

» Eau distillée ou désionisée

» Eprouvette graduée pour 1000 ml et 2500 ml

RECOMMANDATIONS

« Le kit d'analyse ne peut pas étre utilisé apres la date de péremption.

« Avant le début du test, la barrettes réactive et les prélevements devraient étre mis a disposition durant
30 minutes a température ambiante.

« Afin d'éviter la contamination, le prélévement devrait étre pipetté avec une pointe de pipette neuve.

PRELEVEMENT, STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION DES ECHANTILLONS

* Les échantillons de sang et de CSF doivent étre prélevés sur un patient le méme jour.

* Les prélévements de sang doivent étre effectués conformément aux directives et aux procédures
en vigueur.
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Laisser coaguler le sang et extraire le sérum par centrifugation.

L'utilisation de sérums hémolysés, lipémiques et ictériques doit étre évitée, mais n’interfére pas avec le test.

Les échantillons peuvent étre conservés au réfrigérateur a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C pendant
maximum cing jours ou au congélateur a une température de -20 °C pendant maximum six mois.

Eviter des décongélations et des congélations répétées! Ceci peut avoir pour résultat une perte variable

d'activité des auto-anticorps ou des anticorps.

L'utilisation de sérums inactivés par la chaleur n'est pas recommandée.

ECHANTILLONS PATIENT

* Les échantillons de LCR et de sérum ou de plasma doivent avoir une concentration de protéine similaire pour ce
test.

« Etant donné que la concentration du LCR est bien inférieure & celle du sérum ou du plasma, il est nécessaire de
procéder a la pré-dilution des échantillons de sérum / plasma.

* Afin d'obtenir des valeurs comprises dans la plage de mesure, la dilution préalable des échantillons de
sérum/plasma peut s'avérer différente pour chaque paramétre en fonction de la séroprévalence. Méme les
échantillons LCR peuvent étre préalablement dilués ou utilisés en moindre quantité si une concentration
d'anticorps élevée est attendue.

* |l est recommandé de diluer préalablement un échantillon de sérum ou de plasma a I'aide d'un tampon de lavage.
La préparation du spécimen dépend de la liste d'échantillons et peut varier d'un laboratoire a l'autre.
Valeurs empiriques pour les dilutions préalables (sérum/plasma) et volumes (CSF = LCR) :

Pré-dilution Sérum/plasma + tampon de lavage CSF

ORG 901GL EBV (VCA) IgG 1:8 10 pl+70 ul 304l
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

ORG 905GL  HSV-1/2 IgG 18 10l +70 i 30 ul
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul
18 10 pl + 70 i

ORG 909GL Measles IgG 30l

casies ' 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H

ORG 911GL Borrelia IgG 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 60 pl

ORG 911ML  Borrelia IgM 1:4 20 pl +60 pl 60 pl
18 10 ul + 70 i

ORG 914GL  VZV IgG 30

9 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H

ORG 919GL Rubella IgG 1:8 10 1 +70 i 30 ul
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

PREPARATION DES REACTIFS

Le contenu de chaque bouteille de concentré de solution tampon de lavage (20 ml) doit étre dilué - avant
I'utilisation — par I'ajout d’eau distillée jusqu’a un volume final de 1000 ml (1 litre). Conservez 50 ml pour la dilution
de I'échantillon.

La solution tampon de lavage est ensuite transvasée dans le récipient prévu a cet effet. Si un seul run d'Alegria®
est effectué en une journée, nous recommandons de transvaser seulement 500 ml de solution de nettoyage diluée
dans le flacon de réactif Alegria®.

Le contenu de chaque flacon de concentré de fluide du systéme (1000x) doit étre dilué a un volume final de 2500
ml par ajout d'eau distillée. Ce liquide est ensuite transvasé dans la bouteille prévue a cet effet.

Avant toute utilisation, retirer le nombre nécessaire de barrettes test Alegria® du sac refermable et les acclimater a
température ambiante (20 a 28 °C). Retirer le film au dessus des puits vides juste avant le début du test.
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MODE OPERATOIRE
L'analyseur Random Access Alegria® totalement automatisé utilise des barrettes test Alegria® avec la technologie
SMC®. Le mode d'emploi de I'automate présente des informations précises sur le fonctionnement de l'automate.

(1) Retirer uniquement le film recouvrant les cavités vides 1 a 4 de la barrette test.
Le film sur lequel le code a barres est imprimé et recouvrant les cavités 5 a 8 ne doit pas étre retiré
Utilisez une barrette réactive Alegria® pour le CSF et une autre barrette pour le sérum. Traitement différent
(2a) Barrette sérum: Pipetez 10 pl de sérum ou de plasma pré-dilué dans le puits 1.
(2b) Barrette CSF:  Pipetez 60 pl de CSF non dilué dans le puits 2.

() Insérer les barrettes test Alegria® dans le SysTray.

(4) Mettre le SysTray chargé dans la position correcte au niveau de I'automate Alegria® et lancer le run. Les autres
étapes se font automatiquement. Un run est terminé lorsque I'imprimante de l'automate Alegria® commence a
imprimer les résultats.

CALIBRATION
Le systéme de mesure est calibré en unités relatives car il n'existe aucune norme internationale.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES

Gamme de mesure de ce test Alegria® est:

La plage de mesure est de 10 - 200 U/ml

Limite de détection

La plus petite concentration d'anticorps détectable est de 10 U/ml
Linéarité

Echantillons patient présentants une concentration d'anticorps spécifique élevée sont dilués de maniére linéaire
dans la tampon de lavage, pour représenter la zone dynamique de I'échantillon, ainsi que les limites inférieure et
supérieure de la linéarité.

Reproductibilité

Précision intra-test: le coefficient de variation (CV) est calculé pour trois échantillons a partir de 24 réalisées en un
seul run. Les résultats de la précision intra-test sont récapitulés dans le tableau.

Précision inter-test: le coefficient de variation (CV) est calculé pour trois échantillion a partir de 2 réalisées en
5 runs. Les résultats de la précision inter-test sont récapitulés dans le tableau.

Intra-test Inter-test
Echantillon Moyenne cVv Echantillon Moyenne cVv
U/ml [%] U/ml [%]
1 327 6.8 1 295 6.5
2 58.8 8.2 2 50.0 10.2
3 184.6 4.7 3 182.4 5.7

Interférences
Aucune interférence n'a été observée avec les sérums ou plasma hémolytiques (max. 1000 mg/dl), lipémiques
(max. 3g/dl triglycérides) ou contenant de la bilirubine (max. 40 mg/dl). De méme aucune interférence avec les
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anticoagulants ('EDTA, I'héparine, le citrate) n'a été constatée.

Aucune interférence n'a été observée dans les infections bactériennes ou virales avec T. pallidum, Chlamydia sp.,
Yersinia sp., Parovirus B19, ou une infection aigué a EBV. N'ont pas non plus les effets perturbateurs été observée
dans les maladies rhumatismales associées a des titres élevés d'anticorps tels que les facteurs rhumatoides ou
d'anticorps antinucléaires. Dans les échantillons provenant de patients atteints d'infection aigué par EBV un taux
plus élevé de séroprévalence a été trouvé peut-étre due a une stimulation polyclonale des lymphocytes B chez ces
patients.

CALCUL DES RESULTATS D'ANTICORPS

Les données des barrettes test Alegria® sont transférées dans le systéme de I'automate Alegria® a I'aide de la
technologie SMC® (Sensotronic Memorized Calibration). Le calcul des résultats a lieu de fagon entiérement
automatique.

CALCUL DE L'INDICE D'ANTICORPS (Al)

Le calcul de l'index d'anticorps nécessite I'analyse de I'albumine et de la quantité totale d'lgM dans le
sérum et dans le CSF par des méthodes de test alternatives qui ne sont pas fournies dans ce kit de test.
Les concentrations totales d'IgM et d'albumine doivent étre mesurées a I'aide de méthodes fréquemment
utilisées dans des laboratoires neurologiques.

Généralement, l'application de CSF non dilué et d'un échantillon de sérum pré-dilué selon un rapport 1:4
(conformément aux recommandations) sera adéquate pour déterminer la concentration d'anticorps dans les
échantillons. Il est possible que les résultats soient supérieurs a la limite supérieure de la plage de mesure (>
200 U/ml) pour certains échantillons. Ces échantillons devront étre testés une nouvelle fois avec des dilutions plus
grandes pour un calcul correct de la concentration d'anticorps. En cas d'échantillons de CSF, des volumes plus
faibles d'échantillons de CSF non dilués peuvent étre pipetés dans le puits 2 ou une pré-dilution peut étre réalisée
a l'aide du tampon de lavage. Les pré-dilutions possibles, les volumes pipetés et les facteurs de dilution qui en
résultent sont présentés dans le tableau de dilution ci-dessous:

Echantillon Pré-dilution Echantillon + diluant Puit 1: yl Puit 2: ul Facteur de dilution
serum 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 10 pl - 381
serum 1:8 10 pl + 70 pl 10 pl - 762
serum 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl 10 pl - 1524
serum 1:32 10 pl + 310 pl 10 pl - 3048
serum 1:64 10 pl + 630 pl 10 pl - 6096
serum 1:128 10 pl + 1270 pl 10 pl - 12192
Echantillon Pré-dilution Echantillon + diluant Puit 1: pl Puit 2: ul Facteur de dilution
CSF - - - 60 i 4
CSF - -— - 30 pl 7
CSF - - - 15 ul 13
CSF 1:2 50 pl + 50 pl - 60 pl 8
CSF 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl — 60 pl 16
CSF 1:8 10 pl + 70 pl - 60 pl 32
CSF 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl - 60 pl 64
CSF 1:32 10 pl +310 pl - 60 pl 128

Calcul de l'index d'anticorps:
Le calcul de l'index d'anticorps (Al) fournira des informations sur la production d'anticorps intrathécaux spécifiques
Borrelia (c'est-a-dire des anticorps produits dans la liqueur). L'index d'anticorps est normalement compris entre 0,6
et 1,3 (reportez-vous a l'interprétation des résultats).
Pour le calcul de I'lA, les concentrations d'IgM anti-Borrelia dans le sérum et le liquide céphalo-rachidien (CSF)
sont requises dans un premier temps, corrigées par les facteurs de dilution. Ainsi, le ratio spécifique de I'lgM (Qgy
spec) €8t déterminé :
Qigmspec = [19Masr spec] / [19Mserum spec]

= (U/mlgge * facteur de dilution) / (U/mlg,,, * facteur de dilution)

pour les facteurs de dilution, reportez-vous au tableau

Définition de I'Al: Al = Qg spec! Qgu (1)
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(Qugu = [1gMcsf] / [IgMey] = le ratio de I'igM total. Doit étre mesuré séparément par d'autres méthodes !

Moadification clinique:
Le ratio Al (1) tient compte des modifications de la fonction de la barriére hémato-encéphalique mais ne corrige pas
une grande synthése locale d'lgM polyspécifique dans le CSF, ce qui augmente le Q4 et entraine des valeurs d'Al
faussement basses.

Pour un diagnostic clinique plus sir des nombreuses maladies neurologiques, il est par conséquent important de

faire la différence entre

a) les infections avec une réaction immunitaire intrathécale monospécifique qui indique I'antigéne concerné et

b) les maladies dans le cadre desquelles les anticorps sont synthétisés comme une réaction immunitaire
polyspécifique secondaire par une stimulation non spécifique des lignées cellulaires B.

Pour éviter d'obtenir de tels résulats faux-négatifs avec le calcul d'lA standard (1), H.Reiber a suggéré d'utiliser une
fonction seuil (dérivée de données cliniques empiriques) pour un calcul d'Al corrigé (avec I'exigence
supplémentaire de mesure de l'albumine: Qg = [Albese ] / [Albgeruml):

Qi (IgM) = 0.67 x /(QAlb)zﬂzox 10°= 7.1 x 1073

En fonction de ce seuil, le calcul de I'Al differe pour deux cas:
Al = Qugy spec / Qigm (8i Qugu < Quim(gw) (réaction immunitaire monospécifique) (2)
Al = Quguspec ! Quimagmy (81 Qigu > Quim ogmy ) (réaction immunitaire polyspécifique) (3)

L'équation 2 est utilisée si QIgM représente les conditions de barriére faisant référence a une fraction protéique du
CSF provenant surtout du sang sans synthese locale d'IgM polyspécifique importante dans le SNC, c'est-a-dire si
Qigm < Quim 1gmy-

L'équation 3 est utilisée si Q gy > Quim 1gu)-
Pour faciliter ces calculs, un tableau informatisé peut étre utilisé. ORGENTEC Diagnostika a préparé ce tableau
dans Excel et le fournit aux clients intéressés avec les tests Alegria® Liquor sur simple demande.

Interprétation de I'indice d'anticorps (Al)
0.6 <Al<13 normale
1.3<AlI<15 indéterminé
Al=1.5 synthese intrathécale de I'anticorps Borrelia spécifique

Limites du test

Ce test est une aide au diagnostic. Un diagnostic clinique ne doit pas étre basé sur le résultats d'un seul test, mais
doit étre fait par un médicin aprés évaluation de I'ensemble des résultats laboratoire et des éléments cliniques,
entenant compte de toute la clinique du patient. De plus, chaque décision de traitement doit étre prise
individuellement.

Pour les échantillons de sérum ou de CSF présentant des valeurs inférieures a la limite inférieure de la plage de
mesure (résultat de test documenté < 10 U/ml), il est impossible de calculer un index d'anticorps. En fonction de la
constellation de résultats (par exemple, I'augmentation des valeurs d'anticorps dans le CSF), il est possible de
réaliser un nouveau run avec l'échantillon de sérum moins dilué. Des valeurs d'lA < 0,6 peuvent indiquer des
erreurs au niveau de la méthode. La validité de tous les résultats partiels doit étre vérifiée. Les plages de référence
ci-dessus sont définies en fonction du travail de H. Reiber et ne sont fournies qu'a des fins d'informations. Il est
recommandé que chaque laboratoire établisse ses propres plages normales et pathologiques pour des anticorps
dans des échantillons de patient. Un résultat d'IA normal n'exclut pas une infection. Lorsque I'échantillon est
prélevé au début de la maladie, I'index d'anticorps peut toujours étre dans la plage normale. Un IA élevé n'exclut
pas la présence d'un autre agent pathogene infectieux comme cause de la maladie. Des valeurs d'lA élevées
peuvent persister pendant des années aprés une infection.
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Résultats d'étude

ALEGRIAresults
sample definition A B C D E F G
sample linical diagnosi e resmtt'Of Alnotealculable |y 5 013015 | A21S | A+B | c+D Al (IgM)
<1. D=1, 21. + +
number clinica lagnosis comparative (sample<10 U/mI) gl
method
5x Al21.5
. suspected neuroborreliosis 6x Al21.5 1 6 7 1 :I 1315
"= (acute infection) IXAI13-15 (14.3%) | (85.7%) (@oo%) | ¥ e
X n.a.
-10 intrathecal IgX synthesis 10X AI>1S 1* 9 1* 9
n= (pastinfection) XA L (10.0%) (90.0%) | (10.0%) | (90.0%)
1 1.
n=43 " i 1IXAI215 13 29 1 42 1 3; Al< |3
other con ons sample
(1gM n=39) o 42x AI<13 (30.3%) (67.4%) 2.3%) | 07.7%) | (2.3%) xw U/”I
< m

* Al négative avec une troisieme méthode
ORGENTEC Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor test est comparable a la méthode de référence.
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For further references regarding Borrelia in general see also the instructions of our Alegria Anti-Borrelia IgG and

IgM assays for determination of antibodies in serum samples (ORG 911G and ORG 911MX).
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Instrucciones de uso
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ORG 911ML  Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor

DESCRIPCION BREVE

El Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor Alegria® es una prueba de tipo ELISA disefiado para la medicion cuantitativa y
comparativa de anticuerpos de clase IgM frente al Borrelia burgdorferi sensu lato en muestras de suero humano o
plasma y en liquido cefalorraquideo (CSF). Esta prueba estd concebida para la deteccion de sintesis de
anticuerpos IgM en el sistema nervioso central y no es apta para la detecciéon de Anti-Borrelia IgM Unicamente en
suero humano o plasma. Este producto se ha concebido exclusivamente para su uso profesional en el diagnéstico
in vitro.

SIMBOLOS UTILIZADOS

Producto sanitario para diagnéstico in vitro
H Fabricante

REF] Nuamero de catalogo

\/ 24 Valido para

LoT Cadigo de lote

2 Fecha de caducidad

m* " Limitacién de temperatura

(i Consliltense las instrucciones de uso

P

Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol

Tira de prueba Alegria®

WASH Solucién de lavado
El fluido del sistema
RTU Listo para el uso
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METODOLOGIA

El kit de ensayo Alegria® dispone de microtiras de 8 pocillos con codigo de barras, llamadas tiras de ensayo
Alegria®. Cada tira esta disefiada para determinar una Unica muestra de paciente. La tira de ensayo Alegria®posee
un juego completo de reactivos, que incluye conjugado de enzimas, sustrato de enzimas, tampon de muestra y un
control especifico de ensayo. Ademas cada tira tiene dos pocillos revestidos de antigenos que sirven de pocillos
de reaccioén para un control y una muestra de paciente.

Se debe analizar en la misma serie una muestra de CSF y una muestra correspondiente de suero del mismo
paciente. Para analizarlos paralelamente se necesitan dos tiras: una para el CSF y una para el suero.

La determinacién se basa en una reaccién inmunolégica indirecta ligada a enzimas con los pasos siguientes: los
anticuerpos presentes en muestras positivas se ligan al antigeno revestido en la superficie de los dos pocillos de
reaccion formando un complejo antigeno-anticuerpo. Tras la incubacién, un primer paso de lavado elimina las
moléculas no ligadas y las moléculas ligadas no especificas. El conjugado de enzima afiadido a continuacién se
liga al complejo anticuerpo-antigeno inmovilizado. Tras la incubaciéon, un segundo paso de lavado elimina el
conjugado de enzimas no ligado. La adiciéon de la soluciéon de sustrato de enzimas tiene como resultado la
hidrdlisis y el desarrollo del color durante la incubacion. La intensidad del color azul guarda relaciéon con la
concentracion del complejo anticuerpo-antigeno y puede medirse fotométricamente a 650 nm.

La tira de ensayo Alegria® se basa en la tecnologia SMC® patentada (Calibracion memorizada Sensotronic): la
informacién sobre el ensayo, el andlisis y la evaluacién y la fecha de caducidad especifica del lote se encuentran
en el codigo de barras impreso en cada tira de ensayo Alegria ®.

La tira de ensayo Alegria® se puede utilizar con el instrumento de diagnéstico Alegria® - un analizador de acceso
aleatorio automatizado. Mediante la tecnologia SMC®, los datos codificados en el codigo de barras se transmiten
de la tira de ensayo Alegria® al instrumento y el ensayo se procesa y evalua automaticamente. El instrumento lee
la fecha de caducidad y rechaza un posterior procesado si la tira de ensayo Alegria ® esta caducada.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

*» Todos los reactivos de este juego son para su uso profesional para el diagndstico in vitro.

» Se han analizado todos los componentes que contienen suero humano y el resultado ha sido negativo para los
métodos autorizados de HBsAg, VHC, VIH1 o VIH2. Sin embargo, las pruebas no pueden garantizar la ausencia
de HBsAg, VHC, VIH1 o VIH2, por lo que todos los reactivos basados en suero humano en este juego se deben
manejar como si fuesen contagiosos.

* Se le ha realizado la prueba de EEB a la albumina de suero bovino (ASB) usada en los componentes y el
resultado ha sido negativo.

« Evite el contacto con el sustrato TMB (3,3", 5,5 - tetrametilbencidina).

* Los fluidos del sistema contienen acidos, cuya clasificacion es de no peligrosa. Evite el contacto con la piel.

* Los tampones de control, de muestra y de lavado contienen 0.09% de acido de sodio como conservante. Esta
concentracion esta clasificada como no peligrosa.

+ Conjugado enzimatico, control y tampoén de muestra contienen ProClin 300 al 0.05% como conservante. Esta
concentracion esta clasificada como no peligrosa.

Durante el tratamiento de todos los reactivos, de los controles y de las muestras de suero cumpla con la regulacién
vigente en materia de seguridad en el laboratorio y con las buenas practicas de laboratorio:

Medidas de primeros auxilios: en caso de contacto con la piel, lave cuidadosamente la zona con agua y jabon.
Quitese la ropa y el calzado contaminado y lavelos antes de volverlos a utilizar. Si la piel entra en contacto con los
fluidos del sistema, lave la zona cuidadosamente con agua. En caso de contacto con los ojos, aclare con cuidado
el ojo abierto con agua corriente durante al menos 10 minutos. En el caso de que sea necesario, consulte a un
médico.

» Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de urgencia:

Siga las regulaciones en materia de seguridad en el laboratorio. Evite el contacto con la piel y los ojos. No ingiera
el producto. No pipetee nunca con la boca. No coma, beba, fume ni se aplique maquillaje en las zonas en las que
se trabaja con las muestras o con los reactivos del juego. En el caso de derrame, absorba el producto con un
material inerte y elimine el producto derramado como corresponda.

» Controles de exposicién/ proteccidn personal: utilice guantes de proteccion de caucho de nitrilo o de latex natural.
Use gafas de proteccion. No se conocen reacciones peligrosas si se usa conforme a su fin.

» Condiciones que se deben evitar: la solucion de sustrato es sensible a la luz, por lo que las tiras Alegria® se
deben almacenar en un lugar oscuro.

» Siga la normativa nacional o regional para eliminar los desechos del laboratorio.

Siga las directrices en materia de realizaciéon de controles de calidad en laboratorios médicos mediante controles
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de ensayo y/ o mezcla de sueros.

CONTENIDO DEL KIT

W/ 24 ORG 911ML Valido para 24 determinaciones
Tira de prueba Alegria®: que consta de 12 modulos de 8 pocillos cada uno.

Pocillos 1y 2: vacios y sin revestimiento (pocillos para solucién de muestras)

Pocillos 3y 4: revestidos con el antigeno respectivo (pocillos de reaccién)

Pocillo 5:  Control; amarillo; contiene anticuerpos especificos de prueba, PBS,
ASB, detergente; conservante acido de sodio 0.09% y ProClin 300
0.05%.

Pocillo 6: Enzima conjugada; rojo claro; contiene anticuerpos contra la IgM
humanas, etiquetado HRP; PBS, ASB, detergente, conservante ProClin
300 0.05%.

Pocillo 7:  Tampdn de muestra: amarillo, contiene PBS, ASB, detergente;
conservante acido de sodio 0.09% y ProClin 300 0.05%.

Pocillo 8: TMB solucion de substrato: 3,3’, 5,5'-tetrametilbencidina.

Pocillos de reaccion: recubiertas con antigeno recombinante (VISE, OspC, Flagellin

intern) of B. burgdorferi s.s., B. afzelii, B. garinii.

Cadigo de producto de codigo de barras: Borrel SerCSF IgM

1x 20 ml Solucién de lavado; contiene Tris, detergente, conservante acido de sodio 0,09%;
50x concentrado

1x 2.5 ml El fluido del sistema; contiene acido; 1000x concentrado

e 1 Alegria® Instrucciones de uso: Alegria® Mini-DVD

[E 1 Certificado de control de calidad

CONSERVACION Y ESTABILIDAD

Almacene el juego de prueba a 2-8°C en un lugar oscuro.

No exponga los reactivos al calor, al sol 0 a una luz intensa durante su almacenamiento o uso.

Almacene las tiras reactivas Alegria® selladas en la bolsa con pinza suministrada con un secante.

El tiempo de conservacién de los juegos de prueba sin abrir es de 15 meses desde la fecha de fabricacion. Los
reactivos sin abrir se mantienen estables hasta la fecha de caducidad del juego. Consulte las etiquetas de cada
lote individual.

Los tampones de lavado diluidos y los fluidos del sistema se mantienen estables durante al menos 30 dias si se
almacenan a 2-8°C. Recomendamos que se use en el mismo dia una vez que se haya transferido al recipiente
del reactivo.

EQUIPOS REQUERIDOS DE LABORATORIO

* Mezclador Vortex

» Micropipetas con jeringas de un solo uso para 10 pl,
Pipetas para volumenes variables (10-100 pl, 100-1000 pl)

» Agua destilada o desionizada

» Probeta graduada para 1000 ml, 2500 ml

NOTAS TECNICAS

« El juego de ensayo no se debe utilizar después de la fecha de vencimiento.

« El papel de ensayo y las muestras deben disponerse con temperatura de ambiente aprox. 30 minutos antes de
iniciar el ensayo.

* Pipetear la muestra en el fondo de la cavidad. Para prevenir una arrastre, debe pipetearse la muestra siempre
con una punta limpia de pipeta.

RECOGIDA DE MUESTRAS Y PREPARACION

» Las muestras de sangre y de CSF deben extraerse de un mismo paciente el mismo dia.

» Las muestras de sangre se deben obtener en base a las directivas y regulaciones de vigencia actual.
 Dejar coagular la sangre y obtener el suero mediante centrifugacion.

» Se debe prevenir la utilizacion de sueros hemoliticos, lipémicos e ictéricos.
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* Las muestras pueden mantenerse refrigeradas a 2-8 °C hasta cinco dias o a -20 °C hasta seis meses.

* Se ha de prevenir la repetida congelacion y descongelacion! Esto puede provocar una pérdida variable de
actividad de los autoanticuerpos o anticuerpos.

» No se recomienda la utilizacién de sueros desactivados frente al calor.

PREPARACION DE LAS MUESTRAS

* Para este ensayo, las muestras de LCR y de suero o plasma deben poseer una concentracion proteinica similar.

» Dado que el LCR posee una concentracién proteinica mucho menor que el suero o el plasma, es preciso realizar
una predilucién de las muestras de suero.

» Para obtener valores dentro del rango de medicion la predilucion de muestras de suero/plasma puede ser
diferente para cada parametro dependiendo de la seroprevalencia. Incluso las muestras del liquido
cefalorraquideo pueden ser prediluidas o usadas en menor volumen si se espera una alta concentracion de
anticuerpos.

» Se recomienda prediluir una muestra de suero o plasma con solucién tampén de lavado lista para su uso.
La preparacion de la muestra depende de la tabla de muestras y puede diferir de un laboratorio a otro.
Los valores empiricos para las prediluciones (suero/plasma) y volimenes (CSF = LCR):

Prediluciéon
ORG 901GL EBV (VCA) IgG 1:8 10 pl +70 i 304l
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul
ORG 905GL  HSV-1/2 IgG 1:8 10l +70 i 30 ul
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul
18 10/l + 70
ORG 909GL Measles IgG 30
casies ' 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H
ORG 911GL Borrelia IgG 1:4 20 pl +60 pl 60 ul
ORG 911ML  Borrelia IgM 1:4 20 pl +60 pl 60 pl
18 10 ul +70 i
ORG 914GL V2V IgG 30
9 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H
ORG 919GL Rubella IgG 1:8 10l +70 i 30 ul
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

PREPARACION DE REACTIVOS

El contenido de cada botella del concentrado de solucién de lavado (20 ml) debe diluirse mediante adicion de agua
destilada para obtener un volumen final de 1000 ml (1 litro). Reserve 50 ml para la dilucion de la muestra.

La solucién de lavado se vierte a continuacién en un contenedor previsto. Si sélo se va a realizar una serie de
Alegria en un dia, recomendamos transferir solamente 500 ml de tampén de lavado diluido.

Antes de la utilizacién diluya el contenido de cada botellita de concentrado de fluido del sistema (1000x) con agua
destilada hasta alcanzar un volumen total de 2500 ml. El fluido del sistema sera conducido seguidamente al
contenedor previsto para ello.

Coja el nimero necesario de tiras reactivas Alegria® de la bolsa con pinza y espere hasta que alcancen la
temperatura ambiente (20-28°C). No retire la ldmina que cubre los pocillos vacios hasta que esté preparado para
empezar el ensayo.

PROCEDIMIENTO

Las tiras reactivas Alegria® con tecnologia SMC® se usan con el equipo de diagndstico Alegria®.

En el Manual de Usuario del equipo encontrard mas informacion sobre su uso.

(1) De las laminas que cubren las cavidades 1 - 4 sélo deben ser retiradas la que cubren las tiras de
prueba requeridas
No retire las laminas caracterizadas con un cédigo de barras que cubren las cavidades 5 - 8.
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Utilice una tira de prueba Alegria® para CSF y una para suero. Procesamiento diferente:
(2a) Tira de suero: Pipetee 10 pl de suero o plasma prediluido en el fondo del pocillo 1.
(2b) Tira de CSF: Pipetee 60 pl de CSF sin diluir en el fondo del pocillo 2.
(3) Introduzca la tira en el SysTray.
(4) Coloque los Systrays cargados en la posicion correcta en el equipo Alegria® y comience la serie. Los siguientes
pasos se realizaran de manera automatica. La serie de prueba habra terminado cuando el equipo comience a
imprimir los resultados.

CALIBRADO

Este sistema de ensayo se calibra en unidades arbitrarias relativas, ya que no existe una preparacion de referencia
internacional.

Los CARACTERISTICAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Rango de medicion
El intervalo de calculo de este ensayo Alegria®es: 10 - 200 U/ml

Limite de deteccién
La cantidad minima detectable de anticuerpos es: 10 U/ml

Linealidad

Se diluyeron muestras de pacientes con niveles altos de anticuerpos en soluciéon de lavado para demostrar el
intervalo dindmico del ensayo en el limite superior/ inferior de linealidad.

Reproductibilidad

Precision intranalitica: se calcul6 el coeficiente de variacion (CV) de cada una de las tres (3) muestras a partir de
los resultados de 24 andlisis en una Unica serie. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los resultados para la precision
intranalitica. Precision entre ensayos: se calculd el coeficiente de variacion (CV) de cada una de las tres muestras
a partir de los resultados de 2 andlisis en 5 series diferentes. Los resultados para las precisiones de serie en serie
se muestran en la siguiente tabla.

anticuerpos antinucleares. En muestras de pacientes con infeccién aguda por VEB una mayor tasa de
seroprevalencia se encontré posiblemente debido a la estimulacion policlonal de los linfocitos B en estos
pacientes.

CALCULO DE LOS RESULTADOS DE ANTICUERPOS

Mediante la tecnologia SMC® (Sensotronic Memorized Calibration), todos los datos de la prueba se transfieren al
sistema a través de un codigo de barras individual en la tira reactiva Alegria®. La evaluacion de los resultados se
realiza completamente automatico.

CALCULO DEL iNDICE DE ANTICUERPOS (Al)

El célculo del indice de anticuerpos requiere el analisis de albumina y de IgM total en suero y en CSF por
medio de métodos de prueba alternativos no incluidos en este kit de prueba. Las concentraciones de IgM
total y albumina deben medirse con métodos utilizados habitualmente en laboratorios neurolégicos.

En general, la utilizacion de CSF sin diluir y de una prediluciéon a 1:4 de la muestra de suero, tal y como se
recomendaba con anterioridad, sera adecuada para determinar la concentracién de anticuerpos en las muestras.
Ocasionalmente, los resultados pueden ser mas elevados que el limite superior del intervalo de medicion
(>200 U/ml) para las muestras individuales. Estas muestras tienen que volver a analizarse a diluciones mas
elevadas para calcular la concentracion de anticuerpos. En caso de muestras de CSF, se pueden pipetear
volumenes menores de CSF sin diluir en el pocillo 2 o se puede realizar una predilucién con tampoén de lavado.

Las posibles prediluciones y volimenes pipeteados, asi como los factores de dilucion resultantes se muestran a
continuacion en la tabla 1 de dilucion:

Muestra Predilucion Muestra + diluente Pocillo1: pl Pocillo 2: pl Factor de dilucion
serum 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 10 pl - 381

serum 1:8 10 pl + 70 pl 10 ul - 762
serum 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl 10 pl - 1524
serum 1:32 10 pl + 310 pl 10 pl - 3048
serum 1:64 10 pl + 630 ul 10 pl - 6096
serum 1:128 10 pl + 1270 pl 10 pl - 12192
Muestra Predilucion Muestra + diluente Pocillo1: pl Pocillo 2: pl Factor de dilucion

CSF -— -— - 60 pl 4

CSF -— -— - 30 pl 7

CSF 15 pl 13

CSF 1:2 50 pl + 50 pl - 60 pl 8

CSF 1:4 20 i + 60 pl 60 16

CSF 1:8 10 pl + 70 pl - 60 pl 32

CSF 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl - 60 pl 64

CSF 1:32 10 pl+310 pl - 60 pl 128

Calculo del indice de anticuerpos:

Interferencias

Intra-Ensayo Inter-Ensayo
Muestra Medio Ccv Muestra Medio Ccv
[U/ml] [%] [U/ml] [%]
1 327 6.8 1 295 6.5
2 58.8 8.2 2 50.0 10.2
3 184.6 4.7 3 182.4 5.7

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia con sueros o plasma hemoliticos (hasta 1000 mgr./dL), lipémicos (hasta
3gr./dL triglicéridos) o ictéricos (hasta 40 mgr./dL). Sin embargo, por razones practicas, se recomienda que las
muestras sueros o plasma hemolizadas o lipémicas deben ser evitados. Ni se han observado efectos de

interferencia con anticoagulantes (EDTA, heparina, citrato).

No hay interferencia se ha observado en las infecciones bacterianas o virales con T. pallidum, Chlamydia sp.,
Yersinia sp., Parovirus B19, o infeccién aguda por VEB. Tampoco se han producido efectos de interferencia se ha
observado en enfermedades reumaticas asociadas a titulos elevados de anticuerpos como el factor reumatoide o
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El calculo del indice de anticuerpos (Al) proporcionara informacion sobre la produccion anticuerpos intratecal
especifica de Borrelia (esto es, anticuerpos producidos en el preparado). El indice de anticuerpos normalmente se
situa entre 0,6 y 1,3 (ver la interpretacion de resultados).
Para el célculo de Al es preciso conocer antes las concentraciones de IgM especifica anti-Borrelia en suero y en
liquido cefalorraquideo (CSF), corregidas mediante los factores de dilucién. Con ellas se determina el cociente
especifico de IgM (Qigy espec):
Qigmspec = [19Masr espec] / [19Gmuero espec]

= (U/mlcge * factor de dilucién) / (U/mlg,,, * actor de dilucién)

Al = Qg ecpec! Qugm 1
(Qugu = [1lgMcse] / [IgMyo] = €l cociente de IgM total. Es necesario medirlo por separado por otros medios)

para factores de dilucién véase la tabla
Definicion de Al:

Consideracion clinica:

El cociente Al (1) tiene en cuenta los cambios en la funcién de barrera sangre-liquido cefalorraquideo, pero no
corrige si se da una elevada sintesis local de IgM poliespecifica en el SNC, lo que aumenta el Qyy, y lleva a falsos
valores reducidos de Al.
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Por lo tanto, para realizar un diagnéstico clinico mas seguro de diversas enfermedades neuroldgicas, es

importante diferenciar entre:

a) infecciones con una reaccion inmunitaria intratecal monoespecifica que indique el antigeno causal y

b) enfermedades en las que los anticuerpos se hayan sintetizado como una reaccién inmunitaria poliespecifica
secundaria, resultado de una estimulacién inespecifica de lineas de linfocitos B.

Para evitar estos falsos negativos con el calculo estandar de IA (1), H. Reiber propuso la utilizaciéon de una funcién
umbral (derivada de datos clinicos empiricos) para un calculo corregido de Al (con la demanda adicional de
medicion de albimina: Qg = [Albege] / [Albgyero]):

Qi (I1gM) = 0.67 x /(QAlb)zﬂzox 10°= 7.1 x 1073

En funcioén de ese umbral, el célculo de IA diferencia entre dos casos:
Al = Qugy spec / Qigm (si Qugu < Quim(gw) (reaccion inmunitaria monoespecifica) (2)
Al = Qi spec / Quimgmy  (If Qign > Quimgmy) (reaccion inmunitaria poliespecifica) (3)

La ecuacién 2 se utiliza si CIgM representa las condiciones de barreras referidas a una fracciéon de proteina de
CSF de origen principalmente sanguineo sin una sintesis de IgM cal poliespecifica en el SNC; esto es, si Qgy <
QLim(IgM)'

La ecuacion 3 se utiliza si Q gy > Quim gu)-

Se puede utilizar una tabla digital para facilitar estos célculos. ORGENTEC Diagnostika ha elaborado una tabla de
estas caracteristicas con Excel y la suministra previa solicitud a los clientes interesados que estén utilizando las
pruebas con el preparado liquido Alegria®.

Interpretacion del indice de anticuerpos (Al)
0.6 <Al<13 normal
1.3 <Al<15 indeterminado
Al =15 Sintesis intratecal de anticuerpos especificos de Borrelia

LIMITE DEL PROCEDIMIENTO

Este ensayo es una ayuda diagnéstica. El diagndstico clinico definitivo no debe basarse en los resultados de una
prueba, sino que debe ser realizada por el médico después de todo, los hallazgos clinicos y de laboratorio han sido
evaluados respecto a la imagen completa clinica del paciente. También todas las decisiones de tratamiento deben
tenerse en cuenta individualmente.

Para las muestras de suero o CSF que presenten valores por debajo del limite inferior del intervalo de medicién
(resultado de la prueba documentado < 10 U/ml), no se puede calcular un indice de anticuerpos. En funcién de la
constelacion de resultados (p. €j. valores elevados de anticuerpos en el CSF) se puede plantear la repeticién de la
prueba con una dilucion menor de la muestra de suero. Los valores de IA < 0,6 pueden indican errores
metodoldgicos. Deberia comprobarse la validez de todos los resultados parciales.

Los intervalos de referencia indicados mas arriba se corresponden con el trabajo de H. Reiber y sélo deberian
considerarse como orientaciones. Se recomienda que cada laboratorio establezca sus propios intervalos normales
y patolégicos de anticuerpos en muestras de pacientes.

Un resultado normal de IA no descarta una infeccién. Cuando se toma una muestra al inicio de la evolucion de la
enfermedad, el indice de anticuerpos puede situarse aun en el intervalo normal. Un IA elevado no descarta la
presencia de otro patdgeno infeccioso como causa de la enfermedad. Los valores elevados de IA pueden persistir
durante afios tras una infeccion.
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Resultados del estudio

ALEGRIAresults
sample definition A B C D E F G
[ f
sample . . . 8G result.o Al not calculable
clinical diagnosis comparative Al<1.3 |AI1.3-1.5| AI21.5 A+B C+D Al (IgM)
number (sample <10 U/ml)
method
5x Al21.5
-7 suspected neuroborreliosis 6x Al21.5 1 6 7 1 :I 13-15
n= (acute infection) 1 AI1.3-1.5 (14.3%) | (85.7%) (oo%) | * o df :
xn.d.
intrathecal IgX synthesis 1* 9 1* 9
n=10 . N 10x Al21.5
(pastinfection) (10.0 %) (90.0%) | (10.0%) | (90.0 %)
n=43 " it 1XAI21.5 13 29 1 42 1 318’( A'<1'|3
lgmn=39)|  Omereonaons 42xAI<13 (03% | (67.4%) 3w 6779 | @aw) | PP
ml

* Al negativa con un tercer método
El ensayo ORGENTEC Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor es comparable con el método de referencia.
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For further references regarding Borrelia in general see also the instructions of our Alegria Anti-Borrelia IgG and

IgM assays for determination of antibodies in serum samples (ORG 911G and ORG 911MX).
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Hasznalati utasitas
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ORG 911ML  Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor

ROVID LEIRAS

Az Alegria® Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor egy ELISA alapu tesztrendszer, amelyet az emberi szérum-, vagy
plazmamintédkban és a cerebrospinalis folyadékban (CSF) taldlhaté Borrelia burgdorferi sensu lato elleni IgM
osztalyd antitestek komparativ mennyiségi mérésére fejlesztettlink ki. Ennek a vizsgalatnak a célja a kozponti
idegrendszerben torténé IgM antitest szintézis észlelése. A vizsgalat nem alkalmas a csak a szérumban vagy
plazmamintékban talalhaté Anti-Borrelia IgM kimutatasara. A termék rendeltetésszerlien csak a professzionalis in
vitro diagnosztikaban hasznalhaté!

HASZNALT SZIMBOLUMOK

In vitro diagnosztikai orvostechnikai eszkéz
wl Gyart6

REF Katalégusszam

\/ 24 Elegendd

LoT Gyartasi tételszam

g Lejarat napja

m* ° Megengedett hémérséklet

(i Olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast!

P

Napfénytdl védve tarolandd

Alegria® tesztcsik

WASH Mosépuffer
Rendszerfolyadék
RTU Hasznalatra kész
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METODIKA

Az Alegria® teszt vonalkodos 8-cellas mikroszalagot tartalmaz, amelynek a neve Alegria® tesztcsik. Minden szalag
egyetlen beteg mintajanak egyszeri meghatarozasara szolgal. Az Alegria® tesztcsik egy komplett reagens szettet
tartalmaz. Talalhatok benne enzim konjugatok, enzim szubsztratok, minta puffer és egy teszt-specifikus
ellenérzéanyag. Emellett minden csik két antigénnel bevont cellat tartalmaz, amelyek reakciés cellaként szolgalnak
egy kontroll és egy beteg minta szamara.

Ugyanazon beteg liquor és szérum mintajat egyitt kell vizsgalni. A két minta parhuzamos méréséhez két
tesztcsikra van sziikség, egy a liquorhoz és egy masik a szérumhoz.

A meghatarozas alapja egy kodzvetetten kapcsolédd enzimes immun-reakcidé az alabbi Iépések soran: a pozitiv
mintaban jelenlevé antitestek kotédnek a két reakcids cella antigénnel bevont felliletére egy antigén-antitest
komplexet alkotva. Az inkubacié utan, az elsé l1épésben a mosas eltavolitia a kotetlen és a nem specifikus kotott
molekulakat. Ezt kdvetéen a hozzaadott enzim konjugatum kétédik az immobilizalt antitest-antigén komplexhez. Az
inkubacié utan, a masodik mosas eltavolita a nem koétédé enzim konjugatumot. Enzim szubsztrat oldat
hozzaadasa az inkubacié soran hidrolizalast és szinel6hivast okoz. A kék szin intenzitdsa megfelel az antitest-
Az Alegria® tesztcsik a sajat SMC®-technoldgiara (Szenzotronikus memorizalt kalibracio) épiil: a tesztre, elemzésre
és értékelésre, valamint a csomag-specifikus lejarati datum informaciéi minden Alegria® tesztcsik nyomtatott
vonalkédjaban van tarolva.

Az Alegria® tesztcsik hasznalhatd az Alegria® diagnosztikai miiszerrel — egy teljesen automatizalt, véletlen elérésii
analizator. az SMC®-technolégia segitségével a vonalkédon tarolt adatok tovabbithaték az Alegria®tesztcsikrol a
miszerbe és a miszer automatikusan feldolgozza és értékeli a teszt eredményeket. A készllék beolvassa a
lejarati idGt és ha az Alegria® teszcsik elavult, automatikusan elutasitja a tovabbi feldolgozast.

FIGYELMEZTETESEK ES OVINTEZKEDESEK

* A készlet minden egyes reagense kizarélag professzionalis, in vitro diagnosztika céljara szolgal.

* A human szérum tartalmi 6sszetevék HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 és HIV2 szempontjabdl az FDA altal elfogadott
modszerrel kerlltek bevizsgalasra, negativ eredménnyel. Mivel azonban egyetlen vizsgalati médszer sem képes
garantalni a HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 vagy HIV2 negativitast, ezért a készletben hasznalt 6sszes, human szérumbol
szarmazd reagenst ugy kell kezelni, mintha infekcié atvitelére alkalmas lenne.

* Az Osszetevbkben hasznalt szarvasmarha szérum albumin (BSA) tekintetében BSE vizsgalat tortént, negativ
eredménnyel.

« Kertilni kell a TMB-vel (3,3",5,5"-Tetrametyl-benzidin) térténd érintkezést.

* A rendszerben |évé folyadék savat tartalmaz, mely nem veszélyes besorolasu. Bérrel ne érintkezzen!

* A kontroll, a mintapuffer és a mosopuffer 0.09%-os natrium-azid tartdésitészert tartalmaz. Ez az emlitett
koncentraciéban nem veszélyes besorolasu.

* Az enzim konjugatumban, kontroll és minta puffert tartalmaznak ProClin 300 0,05% tartésitészer. Ez az emlitett
koncentraciéban nem veszélyes besorolasu.

A reagensekkel, kontrollokkal és mintakkal val6 munkavégzés soran figyelembe kell venni a laboratériumi

biztonsagra és a j6 laboratériumi munkavégzési gyakorlatra vonatkozé meglévé szabalyokat.

« Els6segélynyujtas: ha az anyag bérre kerdlt, azonnal alaposan le kell mosni vizzel és szappannal. A szennyezett
ruhat és cipét le kell venni és ismételt hordas el6tt ki kell mosni. Ha a rendszerben 1év6 folyadék a bérre kertilt,
vizzel alaposan le kell mosni. Ha a szembe jutott, akkor az érintett szemet nyitva tartva évatosan, legalabb 10
percen at folyo vizzel 6bliteni kell. Sziikség esetén orvoshoz kell fordulni.

» Személyi dvintézkedések, védofelszerelés és siirgésségi intézkedések:

Be kell tartani a laboratériumi biztonsagi szabalyokat. Az anyagok ne kerlljenek a szembe és a bérre, valamint

lenyelésre! Szajjal pipettazni tilos! Olyan terlleteken, ahol mintdk vagy reagenskészletek kezelése folyik, nem

szabad enni, inni, dohanyozni és sminkelni. A kidmlétt anyagokat intert anyaggal fel kell itatni és a felitatdshoz
hasznalt anyagot megfeleld hulladékgyijtébe kell dobni.

*» Fert6zésvédelem / személyi védelem: Nitrilgumibdl vagy természetes latexbdl készllt védokeszty(it kell viselni.
Véddszemuveget is viselni kell. Az el6irasok szerinti hasznalat esetén veszélyes reakcidk nem ismertek.

« Elkeriilend6 helyzetek: Mivel a szubsztrat-oldat fényérzékeny, az Alegria © tesztcsikokat sététben kell tarolni.

* A laboratériumi hulladékokra vonatkozd nemzeti vagy a regiondlis szabalyozast be kell tartani.

Az orvosi laboratériumokra vonatkozé a minéségellendrzési szabalyokat be kell tartani, assay-kontroll és poolozott
szérumok hasznalataval.
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A KESZLET TARTALMA
\/ 24 ORG911ML Elegendd 24 meghatérozasra
Alegria® tesztcsik: 12 modul mindegyik 8 cellaval.

Lyukak 1 +2: Uresek és bevonat nélkiliek (a minta higitasara szolgalé lyukak)

Lyukak 3 +4: azilletd antigénnel bevont lyukak (reaktiv lyukak)

Lyukak 5: Kontroll; sarga; teszt-specifikus antitesteket, PBS-t, BSA-t, detergenst;
tartositdészer 0.09%-os natrium-azid és 0,05% ProClin 300

Lyukak 6: Enzim konjugatum; vilagos piros; HRP-jelzett anti-human IgM antitesteket,
PBS-t, BSA-t, detergenst és 0,05% ProClin 300 tartésitdszert tartalma.

Lyukak 7: Mintapuffer: sarga, ; PBS-t, BSA-t, detergenst; tartdsitészer 0.09%-os
natrium-azid és 0,05% ProClin 300.

Lyukak 8: TMB szubsztrat oldat; 3,3’, 5,5"-tetrametil-benzidin.

Reaktiv lyukak: bevonva rekombinans antigén (VISE, OspC, Flagellin intern) of B.

burgdorferi s.s., B. afzelii, B. garinii.

Termék kod vonalkod: Borrel SerCSF IgM

1x 20 ml Mosépuffer; Tris-t, detergenst és 0,09%-o0s natrium-azid tartésitdszert tartalmaz; 50x-es
koncentratum

1x 2.5 ml Rendszerfolyadék; savat tartalmaz; 1000x-es koncentratum

BE 1 Alegria® hasznalati utasitas: Alegria® mini-DVD

[1d) 1 Mindségellenérzési tanusitvany

TAROLAS ES STABILITAS

A tesztcsikot 2-8 °C hémérsékleten, sotét helyen kell tarolni.

« Atarolas és a hasznalat soran ne tegye ki a reagenseket hé, napfény vagy erés fény hatasanak.

+ Az Alegria® tesztcsikokat a hozzajuk tartozé zarhaté zsakban, nedvességtsl védve, lezartan kell tartani..

+ A bontatlan készlet a gyartastol szamitva 15 hénapig tarolhaté. A bontatlan reagensek a készlet lejarati idejéig
stabilak maradnak. Lasd az egyes csomagokra vonatkozé feliratokat.

* A higitott mosépuffer és rendszerfolyadék 2-8°C hémérsékleten tarolva legaldbb 30 napig stabil marad.
Javasoljuk, hogy ha mar bekertlt a reagens-tartoba, akkor az adott napon kerdljon felhasznalasra.

SZUKSEGES LABORATORIUMI ESZKOZOK
» Vortex mixer
» Mikro pipettak egyszer hasznalatos hegyekkel 10 pl-hez,
Emellett kiilonb6z6 méreti pipettakra is sziikség lesz (10-100 pl, 100-1000 pl)
» Desztilldlt vagy deionizalt viz
* Méréhenger 1000 ml-hez ; 2500 ml-hez

ALTALANOS TUDNIVALOK

» Atesztkészlet a szavatossagi hataridé lejarta utdn nem hasznalhato fel.

* A tesztcsikot és a mintakat a teszt elkezdése el6tt 30 percig szobahémérsékleten kell kész allapotba helyezni.
» Az atszennyezés elkeriilése érdekében, haszndlj Uj pipettahegyet minden mintahoz.

MINTAVETEL ES -TAROLAS

» A vér- és CSF-mintakat ugynaazon a napon kell levenni a pacienstél.

» Vérmintékat az érvényben levé irdnyvonalak és eljarasok szerint vegytnk.

» Hagyjuk a vért megalvadni és a szérumot centrifugalas atjan nyerjik.

« Kertljik a haemolyticus, lipaemias és icterusos szérumok hasznalatat.

» A mintakat legfeljebb &t napig 2-8 °C-on hiitve lehet tarolni, vagy -20 °C-on lefagyasztva akar hat hénapon at is
Orizhetd.

« Kertljuk az ismételt felolvasztast és a befagyasztast! Ez az autoantitestek vagy antitestek aktivitasanak valtozo
szintli csbkkenését eredményezheti.

A héinaktivalt szérumok hasznalata nem ajanlott.

MINTAKESZITES
* A CSF- és szérum-, vagy plazmamintaknak a vizsgalathoz azonos fehérjekoncentraciot kell tartalmazniuk.
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» Mivel a CSF-ben messze alacsonyabb a fehérjekoncentracié, mint a szérumban, vagy a plazmaban, a szérium,
vagy plazmamintakat higitanunk kell.

» Ahhoz, hogy a mérési értéktartomanyon bellili értékeket kapjunk, a szeroprevalancia fliggvényében eltéré elére
higitott szérum/plazma mintakat kell hasznalnunk. A CSF plazmakat is el6re kell higitani, vagy kisebb
mennyiségben kell azokat hasznalnunk, ha magas antitest koncentraciéval szamolunk.

» Javasoljuk, hogy hasznalatra kész Wash Buffer-rel higitsa el6 a szérum, vagy plazma mintat!
A mintael6készités maddja a mintavételi paneltdl fligg és laboratériumonként eltéré lehet.
Tapasztalati értékek az el6higitashoz (szérum/plazma) és a térfogatokhoz (CSF):

El§-oldas szérum/plazma + mosépuffer CSF

ORG 901GL EBV (VCA) IgG 1:8 10t +70 pl 304l
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

ORG 905GL  HSV-1/2 IgG 1:8 10l +70 30 4l
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul
1.8 10 Wl +70 4l

ORG 909GL Measles 1gG 30l

casies 19 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H

ORG 911GL Borrelia IgG 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 60 ul

ORG 911ML  Borrelia IgM 1:4 20 pl +60 l 60 pl
1:8 10 Wl +70 i

ORG 914GL V2V IgG 30l

9 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H

ORG 919GL Rubella IgG 1:8 10l +70 pl 30l
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

REAGENSEK ELOALLITASA

A mosopuffer-koncentratum minden Gvegének tartalmat (20 ml) a hasznalat elétt desztillalt viz hozzaadasaval
higitsuk fel 1000 ml (1 liter) végsé térfogatra. Ebb6l az oldatbdl tegyen el 50 ml mintat.

A mosooldatot ezutan vezessik at az erre tervezett konténerbe. Amennyiben egy nap csak egyszer torténik mérés
az Alegria®-val, akkor javasoljuk, hogy csak 500 ml higitott mosopuffer keriiljon attoltésre.

A rendszerfolyadék koncentratum mindegyik Uvegének tartalmat (1000x) hasznalat el6tt desztillalt viz
hozzdadasaval 2500 ml végsé térfogatra kell higitani. Ezt kdvetéen a rendszerfolyadékot at kell vezetni az arra
szolgalé konténerbe.

Hasznalat el6tt vegye ki a szikséges szamu Alegria® tesztcsikot a zarhaté tasakbdl és hagyja Oket
szobahdémérsékletre (20-28°C) melegedni. A mélyedéseket takaro foliat csak kdzvetlenll a teszt megkezdése el6tt
tavolitsa el.

VIZSGALATI ELJARAS

Az SMC® technologiaval miikédé Alegria® tesztcsikokat Alegria® diagnosztikus berendezésben lehet hasznalni. A
készillék miikddésére vonatkozo részletes ismereteket az eszkdz Kezelési Utmutatéja tartalmazza.
(1) A foliat, amely az Ures Uregeket fedi be 1-t8l 4-ig, kizardlag azokrdl a tesztcsikokrol eltavolitani,

amelyekre sziikség van.

A vonalkéd nyomtatassal ellatott foliat, amely az 5-t61 8-ig terjed6 liregeket fedi be, el nem tavolitani.

Egy Alegria® tesztcsikot hasznaljon el a CSF és egyet a szérum IgG-tartalmanak tesztelésére. A kétféle mérés
kétféle modszerrel torténik:

(2a) Szérumcsik: Szivjon at pipettaval 10 pl elére higitott szérumot vagy plazmat az 1-es edény aljaba!

(2b) CSF csik:  Szivjon at pipettaval 60 pyl nem higitott CSF-et a 2-es edény aljaba!

(3) Helyezze a csikot a talcara (SysTray).

(4) A feltoltott talcat a megfelelé pozicidban tegye az Alegria® berendezésbe és inditsa el a miveletet. Minden
tovabbi Iépés automatikusan kdveti egymast. A tesztnek akkor van vége, amikor a késziilék elkezdi nyomtatni az
eredményeket.
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KALIBRALAS

Ez a vizsgalati rendszer dnkényes értékekben lett kalibralva, mivel nemzetkozi referencia készitmények még nem
alinak rendelkezésre.

TELJESITMENYMUTATOK

Mérési tartomany
Az Alegria® mérémiiszer szamitasi tartomanya: 10 - 200 U/ml

Eszlelési hatar
Az antitestek legkisebb kimutathaté mennyisége: 10 U/ml

Linearitas
Nagy mennyiségl specifikus antitestet tartalmazé betegminta mosépuffer végzett sorozathigitasa tortént az assay
dinamikus tartomanyanak és a linearitas felsé/alsé hataranak bemutatasara.

Reprodukalhatésag

Assay-n beliilli pontossag: a variaciéos koefficiens mindharom mintara vonatkozdéan az egy menetben 24
meghatarozasbol kapott eredményekbdl kerllt kiszamitasra. Az alabbi tablazat tartalmazza az assay-n belili
pontossagra vonatkoz6 eredményeket.

Assay-k kozotti pontossag: a variacios koefficiens mindharom mintara az 6t kilénb6z6 menetben végzett 2
meghatarozasbol kapott eredményekbdl kerilt kiszamitasra. Az alabbi tablazat tartalmazza az egyes menetek
kozotti pontossagra vonatkozé eredményeket.

Vizsgalaton beldl Vizsgalat k6z6tt
Minta | K6zépérték | CV Minta | Kézépérték | CV
[U/ml] [%] [U/ml] [%]
1 327 6.8 1 29.5 6.5
2 58.8 8.2 2 50.0 10.2
3 184.6 4.7 3 182.4 5.7

Interferenciak

Nem kerlilt sor az interferencia megfigyelésére szérumtartalmi vagy plazma hemolittkummal (legfeljebb 1000
mg/dL), lipemikummal (legfeljebb 3g/dL trigliceridek), illetve billirubinnal (legfeliebb 40 mg/dL). Gyakorlati okokbdl
azonban ajanlott, hogy a sulyosan hemolizalt vagy lipémias mintakat szérumok vagy plazma el kell kerilni.
Tovabba, nem keriilt sor zavaré hatas megfigyelésére antikoagulansok (EDTA, heparin, citrat) hasznalatanal sem.
Nem zavart észleltek a bakteridlis vagy virusos fertézések T. pallidum, Chlamydia sp., Yersinia sp., Parovirus B19,
vagy akut EBV fertdzés. Es nem is olyan zavard hatast figyeltek meg reumas betegségek dsszefiiggé emelkedett
titere autoantitestek, mint a rheumatoid faktorok és antinuklearis antitestek. A betegektdl szarmazé mintakban akut
EBV fert6zés nagyobb aranyban talaltak el6fordulasi gyakorisag feltehetSen poliklondlis stimuldlasa B-limfocitak
ezeknél a betegeknél.

SZAMITAS ANTITEST EREDMENYEK
Az SMC® technologia (Sensotronic Memorized Calibration) értelmében valamennyi adat az egyes Alegria®
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tesztcsikokon talalhaté egyedi vonalkédokhoz rendelten keriil tovabbitasra a rendszerben. Az eredmények
automatikus kiszamitasa.

SZAMITASA ANTITEST INDEX (Al)

Az antitest-index kiszamitasahoz az ebben a tesztkészletben nem talalhaté alternativ tesztelési
modszerekkel elemezniink kell a szérumban és a CSF-ben talalhato fehérjéket és a teljes IgM mennyiséget.
A teljes IgM mennyiséget és a fehérjekoncentraciét a neurolégiai laboratériumokban megszokott
modszerekkel kell mérniink.

Altaldban azt javasoljuk, hogy higitatian CSF-et és 1:4 aranyban a korabban leirtak szerint el6re higitott
szérummintat hasznaljon! Ez Aaltalaban elegendé a mintak antitest-koncentraciéjanak meghatarozasahoz.
Esetenként egyes mintak esetében az eredmény magasabb lehet, mint a mérési tartomany felsé értéke (> 200
U/ml). Ezeket a mintékat nagyobb higitas mellett tesztelje Gjra a helyes antitest koncentracié meghatarozasahoz. A
CSF-mintak esetében kisebb mennyiséget is atszivhat a pipettaval a 2-es edénybe, vagy Wash Buffer anyaggal
elére higithatja a mintat.

A lejjebb megtalalhaté higitasi tablazatban taldlja meg a lehetséges el6higitasi értékeket és a pipettaval
atemelendd mintak mennyiségét és az abbdl eredd higitasi aranyokat.

Minta El6-oldas Minta + higitd Lyukak 1: pl Lyukak 2: pl Higitasi tényezé
serum 1:4 20 pl + 60 ul 10 pl - 381
serum 1:8 10 pl + 70 pl 10 pl - 762
serum 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl 10 pl - 1524
serum 1:32 10 pl + 310 pl 10 pl - 3048
serum 1:64 10 pl + 630 pl 10 ul - 6096
serum 1:128 10 pl + 1270 pl 10 pl - 12192
Minta El6-oldas Minta + higitd Lyukak 1: pl Lyukak 2: pl Higitasi tényez6
CSF 60 pl 4

CSF - - - 30 pl 7

CSF 15 pl 13

CSF 1:2 50 pl + 50 pl - 60 pl 8

CSF 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl - 60 pl 16

CSF 1:8 10 pl + 70 pl - 60 pl 32

CSF 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl - 60 pl 64

CSF 1:32 10 i+ 310 pl - 60 pl 128

Az antitestindex kiszamitasa:
Az antitestindex (Al) szamitasa ad informaciot a Borrelia spec. intrathecalis AT termel6désérél (vagyis a liquorban
termelt antitestekrél) Az antitestindex értéke normalis korilmények kézott 0,6 - 1,3 kdzétti (lasd az eredmények
értelmezését).
Az Al kalkulaciohoz els6ként az anti-Borrelia specifikus IgM szérum- és cerebrospindlis folyadék (CSF) higitasi
arannyal korrigalt koncentracidjara van sziikségunk. Ennek alapjan tudjuk meghatarozni az IgM-specifikus aranyt
(Qugu speo):
Qg spec = [19Mcsr spec] / [19Mrum spec]

= (U/mlgge * higitasi arany) / (U/ml g,¢umm * higitasi arany)

a higitasi tényez6ket az tablazatban talalja meg

Az Al meghatarozasa: Al = Qg spec! Qgm (1)

(Qugu = [1gMcse] / [IgMger] = @ teljes IgM-arany. Mas modszerekkel is kiilén meg kell hataroznil!)

Klinikai kiegészités:

Az Al arany (1) figyelembe veszi a vér-liquor gat funkcié valtozasat, de nem korrigalijuk a a CNS-ben térténd
polispecifikus IgM nagymérték( helyi szintézisével, amely értelemszerlien noveli a Qg értékét és tévesen tul
alacsony Al értékeket eredményez.

A kilonféle neuroldgiai betegségek biztonsagosabb klinikai diagnosztizalasahoz éppen ezért fontos, hogy

kilénbséget tegylink

a) a koérokozd antigén altal kivaltott monospecifikus immunreakciéval jaré fertézések és

b) az olyan betegségek kozétt, ahol az antitestek masodlagos polispecifikus immunreakcié eredményeként
termelédnek a B-sejtvonalak nem specifikus stimulalasaval.
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Az ilyen, a szabvanyos Al kalkulacié alapjan kaphato tévesen negativ eredmények (1) kiszlirése érdekében H.
Reiber egy (az empirikus klinikai adatokbdl szarmaztatott) kiszobérték funkciot javasol az Al kalkulacio
eredményének korrekcidjara (amihez még az albumin: Q,, = [Albcsr ] / [Albg,enm]) meghatarozasra is sziikség van):

Q,, (eM) = 0.67 x }(QAm)2+120x10‘5— 71 x 1073

Ezen kiszobértéktél fliggéen az Al meghatarozasanal két eset kozott tehetlink kilonbséget:
Al = Qugu spec | Qigm (ha Qigy < Quimggmy) (Monospecifikus immunreakcio) (2)
Al = Qi spec / Quimgwy (M@ Qugy > Quimgwy) (POlispecifikus immunreakcio) (3)

A 2-es egyenletet hasznaljuk, ha a Q, felel meg a gatfeltételeknek a predominansan a vérbél szarmaztatott CSF
proteinfrakcionak a CNS-ben mérhet6 szignifikans helyi polispecifikus IgM-szintézis nélkil, vagyis ha Qg < Qi
(1gm)*

A 3-as egyenletet hasznaljuk, ha Qg > Quim (gw)-

Ezen kalkulaciok elvégzéséhez egy szamitdgéppel készitett tablazat hasznalhaté. Az ORGENTEC Diagnostika
készitett egy ilyen Excel tablazatot és kérésre készséggel rendelkezésre bocsatia azt az Alegria® Liquor
vizsgalatban részt vevé ugyfeleinek.

Az interpretacidja antitest index (Al)
06 <AlI<13 normal
1.3<AI<15 Hatarozatlan
Al=21.5 intrathecalis szintézis specifikus Borrelia antitest

AZ ELJARAS HATARAI

Ez a vizsgalat egy olyan diagnosztikai tdmogatas. Hatarozott klinikai diagnézist nem szabad eredményei alapjan
egyetlen teszt, de kell az orvos utan, minden klinikai és laboratériumi leletek kertltek kiértékelésre vonatkozé teljes
klinikai képet a beteg. Szintén minden dontés a kezelést meg kell venni kilén-kilon.

A mérési érétktartomany alatti értékeket eredményezé szérum-, vagy CSF-mintak esetében (a dokumentalt mérési
eredmény < 10 U/ml) nem kalkulalhat6é az antitest index. Az eredmény Osszetételétdl (pl. emelkedett antitest érték
a CSF-ben) fliggéen célszer(i ismét elvégezni a mérést egy kevésbé felhigitott szérummintaval. A < 0,6 értékek
madszertani hibara utalnak. Minden részeredmény hitelességét ellendrizni kell!

A fenti referencia értéktartomanyok H. Reiber munkajan alapulnak és csak iranymutatasként haszndlja azokat!
Javasoljuk, hogy minden laboratérium hatarozza meg a sajat normal és patologiai értéktartomanyat a betegektd|
levett mintékban talalhato antitestek esetében.

A normal Al eredmény még nem zarja ki a fert6zést. A betegség korai szakaszaban levett minta antitestindexe még
a normal értéktartomanyon bellili lehet. Az emelkedett Al érték pedig nem zarja ki a betegséget okozd mas fert6z6
kérokozo jelenlétét. Még a fertézés utan évekkel is magas lehet a mért Al érték.

Kutatasi eredmények

ALEGRIAresults
sample definition A B C D E F G
f
sample linical di i - I'esmtt'o Alnot calculable Al<1.3 |AI1.3-15| AI21.5 A+B C+D Al (IgM)
clinical diagnosis comparative <1. 3-1. 21. + +
number ! ag p ! (sample <10 U/ml) 8
method
5x Al21.5
-7 suspected neuroborreliosis 6x Al21.5 1 6 7 1 :I 13-15
n= (acute infection) 1 AI1.3-1.5 (14.3%) | (85.7%) (oo%) | * o dﬁ .
xn.d.
intrathecal IgX synthesis 1* 9 1* 9
n=10 . N 10x Al21.5
(pastinfection) (10.0%) (90.0%) | (10.0%) | (90.0 %)
n=43 " it 1xAI215 13 29 1 42 1 3? A'<1'|3
lgmn=39)|  Omereonaons 42xAI<13 (30.3%) (67.4%) 3w |67.7% | @aw | PR
'ml

* Al negativ, akkor egy harmadik médszer
Az ORGENTEC Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor assay hasonlé a referencia-mdédszer.
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Istruzioni per l'uso
2015-11 c €

ORG 911ML  Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor

BREVE DESCRIZIONE

L'Alegria® Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor & un sistema di test basato sulla tecnica ELISA progettato per la misurazione
quantitativa comparativa degli anticorpi di classe IgM contro il Borrelia burgdorferi sensu lato in campioni di siero o
plasma umano e nel liquido cefalorachidiano (CSF). Si tratta di un test per l'individuazione della sintesi degli
anticorpi IgM nel sistema nervoso centrale e non & adatto per il rilevamento delle Anti-Borrelia IgM esclusivamente
nel in campioni di siero o plasma umano. Questo prodotto € destinato esclusivamente all'uso professionale nella
diagnostica in vitro.

SIMBOLI UTILIZZATI

Dispositivo medico-diagnostico in vitro
“ Fabbricante

REF] Riferimento di Catalogo

\V&Z Sufficiente per

LoT Codice di lotto

Utilizzare entro
Limiti di temperatura

Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso

Conservare al riparo dal la luce solare

Strisce reattive Alegria®
Tampone di lavaggio
Sistema fluido

RTU Pronto per 'uso
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METODOLOGIA

Il test Alegria® & caratterizzato da microstrisce con 8 pozzetti dotate di codice a barre, denominate strisce reattive
Alegria®. Ciascuna striscia & destinata a un'unica determinazione su un singolo campione paziente. Le strisce
reattive Alegria® contengono un set di reagenti completo che include: enzima coniugato, enzima-substrato,
tampone del campione e un controllo specifico per la determinazione. Inoltre ciascuna striscia dispone di due
pozzetti sensibilizzati con antigene che servono da pozzetti di reazione per un controllo e un campione paziente.
Nella stessa seduta devono essere analizzati contemporaneamente un campione di liquido cefalorachidiano e un
campione di siero corrispondente prelevati dallo stesso paziente. Per eseguire il test parallelamente su entrambi i
campioni, sono necessarie due strisce reattive: una per il liquido cefalorachidiano e una per il siero.

La determinazione & basata su una reazione immune indiretta legata a un enzima con le seguenti fasi: gli anticorpi
presenti nei campioni positivi legano gli antigeni presenti sulla superficie dei due pozzetti di reazione formando un
complesso antigene-anticorpo. Dopo un periodo di incubazione, una prima fase di lavaggio rimuove le molecole
non legate e le molecole non specifiche legate.

Successivamente l'enzima coniugato aggiunto lega il complesso antigene-anticorpo fissato. Dopo un periodo di
incubazione, una seconda fase di lavaggio rimuove I'enzima coniugato non legato. L'aggiunta della soluzione di
enzima-substrato provoca idrolisi e la comparsa del colore durante l'incubazione. L'intensita del colore blu &
correlata alla concentrazione del complesso antigene-anticorpo e pud essere misurata fotometricamente a 650 nm.
Le strisce reattive Alegria® si basano sulla tecnologia proprietaria SMC® (Sensotronic Memorized Calibration):
informazioni su test, analisi, valutazione e data di scadenza dello specifico lotto sono contenute nel codice a barre
stampato su ciascuna striscia reattiva Alegria®.

Le strisce reattive Alegria® possono essere utilizzate con lo strumento diagnostico Alegria® un analizzatore
Random Access completamente automatico. Mediante la tecnologia SMC® i dati codificati nel codice a barre
vengono trasferiti dalle strisce reattive Alegria® allo strumento e il test viene processato e analizzato in modo
automatico. Lo strumento legge la data di scadenza e non procede all'analisi di strisce reattive Alegria ®scadute.

INDICAZIONI E MISURE PRECAUZIONALI

» Tutti i reagenti di questa confezione di prova sono destinati esclusivamente alluso da parte di personale
specializzato nella diagnostica in vitro.

« | componenti, che contengono siero umano, sono stati testati con metodi riconosciuti dalla FDA per rilevare la
presenza di HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 e HIV2 e sono risultati negativi. Poiché nessun test pud garantire I'assenza di
HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 e HIV2, consigliamo di trattare tutti i componenti della confezione di prova contenenti siero
come materiale potenzialmente infettivo.

* L’albumina di siero bovino (BSA), contenuta nei componenti, & stata testata per rilevare la presenza di ESB ed e
risultata negativa.

« Evitare il contatto con il substrato enzimatico TMB (3,3", 5,5"-tetrametil benzidina).

« Il liquido del sistema contiene acido. Questa concentrazione ¢ classificata come non pericolosa. Evitare il contatto
con gli occhi.

« Il controllo, il tampone del campione e il tampone di lavaggio contengo 0.09% di azoturo di sodio come
conservante. Questa concentrazione non € classificata come pericolosa.

« Il coniugato enzimatico, il controllo e il tampone del campione contengo 0.05% di ProClin 300 come conservante.
Questa concentrazione € classificata come non pericolosa.

Durante la manipolazione di reagenti, mezzi di controllo e campioni dei pazienti si devono osservare le normali

norme di sicurezza e la buona prassi di laboratorio:

» Misure di pronto soccorso: in caso di contatto con gli occhi, lavare immediatamente e accuratamente con acqua e
sapone. Togliersi abiti e scarpe contaminati e lavarli prima di usarli nuovamente. Se il liquido del sistema dovesse
entrare in contatto con la cute, lavare accuratamente con acqua. Dopo il contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare con
acqua corrente per almeno 10 minuti con le palpebre ben aperte. In caso di necessita consultare un medico.

» Misure in caso di rilascio involontario: osservare le norme di sicurezza della buona prassi di laboratorio. Evitare il
contatto con occhi e cute. Non ingerire. Non pipettare con la bocca. Non mangiare, bere, fumare o truccarsi nei
luoghi in cui vengono manipolati i campioni oppure i componenti del prodotto. Raccogliere eventuali versamenti
con materiale inerte ed eseguire uno smaltimento adeguato dei rifiuti.

« Dispositivi di protezione individuale: indossare guanti protettivi in lattice o nitrile. Indossare occhiali di protezione.
In caso di uso conforme non sono note reazioni pericolose.

« Condizioni da evitare: poiché il substrato TMB & fotosensibile, immagazzinare le cartine a immersione Alegria® al
buio.

« | rifiuti devono essere smaititi in conformita alle disposizioni ambientali nazionali e locali.
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Osservare le direttive per il controllo di qualita nei laboratori medici riguardanti il trasporto di sieri di riferimento e/o
pool di sieri.

CONTENUTO DEL KIT

\/ 24 ORG 911ML Sufficiente per 24
Strisce reattive Alegria®: costituita da 12 moduli con 8 pozzetti ciascuno.

Pozzetti 1 e 2: vuoti e non rivestiti (pozzetti per la diluizione del campione)

Pozzetti 3 e 4: cavita rivestite di antigene (cavita di reazione)

Pozzett 5: Controllo: giallo; contiene anticorpi specifici, PBS, BSA, detergente;
azoturo di sodio 0.09% e 0.05% ProClin 300 come conservante.

Pozzett 6: Coniugato enzimatico: rosso chiaro; contiene anticorpi IgM antiumani
marcati con perossidasi, PBS, BSA, detergente; 0.05% ProClin 300 come
conservante.

Pozzett 7: Tampone del campione: giallo; PBS, BSA, detergente; azoturo di sodio
0.09% e 0.05% ProClin 300 come conservante.

Pozzett 8: Soluzione di substrato TMB: 3,3, 5,5'-tetrametilbenzidina.

Cavita di reazione: rivestiti con antigene ricombinante (VISE, OspC, Flagellin intern)

of B. burgdorferi s.s., B. afzelii, B. garinii.

Codice prodotto barre: Borrel SerCSF IgM

1x 20 ml Tampone di lavaggio; contiene elettroforesi triacetato, detergente, azoturo di sodio
0,09% come conservante.; concentrato (50 x)

1x 2.5 ml Sistema fluido; contiene acido; concentrato (1000 x)

[l 1 Alegria® Istruzioni per I'uso: Alegria® Mini-DVD

A 1 Certificato di analisi

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITA

Immagazzinamento della confezione di prova a 2-8 °C al buio.

Durante 'immagazzinamento e I'utilizzo non esporre i reagenti a calore, sole o eccessiva luce.
Immagazzinare le cartine a immersione Alegria® nel sacchetto con clip in dotazione, sigillate e con il
disseccante.

La confezione di prova non aperta pud essere conservata per 15 mesi dalla data di produzione.

| reagenti non aperti sono stabili fino alla scadenza della confezione di prova. Vedere I'etichetta del
singolo lotto.

Il tampone di lavaggio diluito e il liquido del sistema diluito sono stabili per almeno 30 giorni a una
temperatura di 2-8°C. Consigliamo di consumare in giornata le soluzioni pronte all'uso travasate nelle
bottigliette di reagente Alegria®.

MATERIALE NECESSARIO

+ Vortex Mixer (Mixer a vortice)

* Micropipette con puntali monouso 10 pl, pipette per volumi variabili (10-100 pl, 100-1000 pl)
« Acqua distillata oppure deionizzata

« Cilindro di misura per 1000 ml, 2500 ml

AVVERTENZE OPERATIVE

« |l kit di prova non pud essere utilizzato dopo la data di scadenza.

« Le strisce ed i campioni devono essere preparati 30 minuti prima dell'inizio del test a temperatura ambiente.

» Pipettare i campioni sul fondo della cavita. Per evitare un trascinamento, si dovrebbe pipettare il campione di
volta in volta con un puntale di pipetta fresco.

PRELEVAMENTO E CONSERVAZIONE DEI CAMPIONI

* | campioni di sangue e di liquido cefalorachidiano devono essere prelevati dal paziente lo stesso giorno.

« | campioni di sangue si devono ottenere in conformita alle direttive vigenti.

« Lasciare che il sangue si coaguli e ricavare il siero per centrifugazione.

« L'uso di sieri emolitici, lipemici ed itterici va evitato.

» | campioni possono essere refrigerati a 2-8 °C per un massimo di cinque giorni, oppure conservati a -20 °C per
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un massimo di sei mesi.

+ Evitare lo scongelamento ed il congelamento ripetuti! Questo pud portare alla perdita variabile dell'attivita
autoimmune o degli anticorpi.

« L'uso di sieri termoattivati & sconsigliato.

PREPARAZIONE DEI CAMPIONI

« Ai fini del presente test, i campioni di liquido cefalorachidiano e siero o plasma devono avere una concentrazione
proteica simile.

» Poiché il liquido cefalorachidiano presenta una concentrazione nettamente inferiore rispetto al siero o al plasma,
€ necessario prediluire i campioni di siero.

* Per ottenere valori all'interno del range di misurazione, la pre-diluizione dei campioni di siero/plasma pud essere
differente per ciascun parametro a seconda della sieroprevalenza. Anche i campioni di CSF possono essere pre-
diluiti o utilizzati in un volume piu basso se si prevede una concentrazione di anticorpi elevata.

« Siraccomanda di pre-diluire il campione di siero o plasma con un tampone di lavaggio pronto all'uso.
La preparazione dei campioni dipende dal pannello di campioni e puo variare tra un laboratorio e l'altro.
Valori empirici per pre-diluizioni (siero/plasma) e volumi (CSF):

Pre-diluizione Siero/plasma + tampone di lavaggio CSF

ORG 901GL EBV (VCA) IgG 1:8 10t +70 pl 30 i
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul
1:8 10 pl + 70 pl

R L HSV-1/2 1 |

ORG 905GL  HSV-1/21gG 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul 30w
1:8 10 ul +70 i

ORG 909GL Measles IgG 30 i

casies ' 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H

ORG 911GL Borrelia IgG 1:4 20 pl +60 pl 60 pl

ORG 911ML  Borrelia IgM 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 60 pl
18 10 ul +70 i

ORG 914GL  VZV IgG 30

9 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H

ORG 919GL Rubella IgG 1:8 10 pl+70 pl 304l
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

PREPARAZIONE DEI REAGENTI

Il contenuto di ogni flacone del concentrato del tampone di lavaggio (20 ml) va diluito prima dell'uso fino ad un
volume finale di 1000 ml (1 litro), aggiungendo dell'acqua distillata. Conservare 50 ml per la diluizione dei campioni.
La soluzione di lavaggio viene quindi trasferita immediatamente nel contenitore previsto per lo scopo. Se si esegue
solo un ciclo di Alegria® per ogni giorno di lavoro, consigliamo di trasferire nella bottiglietta di reagente Alegria ®
solamente 500 ml di tampone di lavaggio diluito.

Il contenuto di ogni flacone di sistema fluido concentrato (1000x) va diluito primo dall'utilizzo, aggiungendo acqua
distillata fino a un volume finale di 2500 ml. Il sistema fluido ottenuto viene poi trasferito nell'apposito contenitore.
Prima dell'uso, prelevare dal sacchetto con clip il numero necessario di cartine a immersione Alegria®, portarle a
temperatura ambiente (20-28°C). Rimuovere la pellicola che ricopre le cavita vuote solo immediatamente prima
dell'inizio del test.

ESECUZIONE DEL TEST
L'analizzatore random access Alegria® completamente automatico utilizza cartine a immersione Alegria®con
tecnologia SMC®. Il manuale contiene le indicazioni precise per I'utilizzo dell'apparecchio.
(1) Rimuovere la pellicola che copre le cavita vuote da 1 a 4 solo dagli strip necessari per eseguire il test
La pellicola che copre le cavita da 5 a 8, stampata con il codice a barre, non va rimossa.

Utilizzare una striscia reattiva Alegria® per il liquido cefalorachidiano e una per il siero. Manipolazione diversa:
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(2a) Striscia per il siero: Pipettare 10 pl di siero o plasma prediluito sul fondo del pozzetto 1.
(2b) Striscia per il CSF: Pipettare 60 pl di liquido cefalorachidiano non diluito sul fondo del pozzetto 2.

(3) Introdurre la cartina a immersione Alegria® nel SysTray.

(4) Inserire il SysTray caricato nell’apparecchiatura Alegria ® nella giusta posizione e avviare il ciclo.
Tutte le altre fasi sono automatiche. Un ciclo si conclude quando la stampante dellapparecchiatura Alegria ®
inizia a stampare i risultati.

CALIBRAZIONE
Il sistema di misurazione & calibrato in unita relative arbitrarie, poiché non esiste uno standard internazionale.

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

Campo di misura
Il campo di misura di questo test Alegria® €: 10 - 200 U/ml

Limite di determinazione
La concentrazione di anticorpi minima determinabile ammontaa 10 U/ml

Linearita

Tre campioni di pazienti con un’elevata concentrazione di anticorpi specifici sono stati sottoposti a diluizione lineare
nel tampone di lavaggio per stabilire il campo dinamico dell’analisi nonché I'estremita inferiore e superiore della
linearita.

Riproducibilita

Precisione intra-assay: il coefficiente di variazione (CV) & stato calcolato per tre campioni ognuno con 24 definizioni
in un ciclo. | risultati della precisione nella serie sono riassunti nella tabella.

Precisione intra-assay: il coefficiente di variazione (CV) & stato calcolato per tre campioni rispettivamente da 2
definizioni in 5 cicli. | risultati della precisione da ciclo a ciclo sono riassunti nella tabella.

Intra-test Inter-test
Campione Mezzo CcVv Campione Mezzo Ccv
[U/mI] [%] [U/ml] [%]
1 327 6.8 1 29.5 6.5
2 58.8 8.2 2 50.0 10.2
3 184.6 4.7 3 182.4 5.7

Interferisce

Non si ha observato ninguna interferencia con emolitico (fino a 1000 mg/dL), lipoideo (fino a 3 g/dL di trigliceridi) o
bilirubina (fino a 40 mg/dL) contenenti siero. Tuttavia, per ragioni pratiche, si raccomanda che i campioni
fortemente emolizzati o lipemici dovrebbero essere evitati.

Nessuna observato efetto di interferencia con anticoagulantes (EDTA, eparina, citrato).

Nessuna interferenza & stata osservata nelle infezioni batteriche o virali, con T. pallidum, Chlamydia sp., Yersinia
sp., Parovirus B19, o di infezione acuta da EBV. Né sono stati osservati effetti di interferenza nelle malattie
reumatiche associate a titoli elevati di autoanticorpi, quali fattori reumatoidi o anticorpi antinucleari. In campioni di
pazienti con infezione acuta da EBV un piu alto tasso di sieroprevalenza é stato trovato probabilmente a causa
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della stimolazione policlonale dei linfociti B in questi pazienti.

CALCOLO DEI RISULTATI ANTICORPI

| dati delle singole cartine a immersione Alegria® vengono trasferiti nel sistema dell'apparecchiatura Alegria®
mediante la tecnologia SMC® (Sensotronic Memorized Calibration). L'analisi dei risultati avvengono in modo
completamente automatico

CALCOLO ANTICORPI INDEX (Al)

Il calcolo dell'indice anticorpale (Antibody Index, Al) richiede I'analisi dell'albumina e delle IgM totali nel
siero e nel liquido cefalorachidiano mediante metodi di analisi alternativi non inclusi nel presente kit. Le
concentrazioni totali di IgM e albumina devono essere misurate servendosi dei metodi comunemente
utilizzati nei laboratori neurologici.

Solitamente l'applicazione di liquido cefalorachidiano non diluito e la prediluizione a 1:4 del campione di siero,
come raccomandato in precedenza, sono sufficienti per determinare la concentrazione di anticorpi nei campioni. |
risultati potrebbero talvolta superare il limite superiore del campo di misura (>200 U/ml) per singoli campioni. Per
un corretto calcolo della concentrazione di anticorpi, i campioni che producono tali risultati devono essere
rianalizzati a diluizioni piu elevate. Nel caso dei campioni di liquido cefalorachidiano, & possibile pipettare minori
volumi di liquido non diluito nel pozzetto 2 oppure eseguire una prediluizione con il tampone di lavaggio.

Nella seguente Tabella 1 vengono mostrati le possibili prediluizioni, i volumi pipettati e i risultanti fattori di diluizione:

Campione Pre-diluizione Campione + diluente Pozzett 1: pl Pozzett 2: pl fattore di diluizione
serum 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 10 pl - 381
serum 1:8 10 ul + 70 pl 10 pl - 762
serum 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl 10 pl - 1524
serum 1:32 10 pl + 310 pl 10 pl - 3048
serum 1:64 10 pl + 630 pl 10 pl - 6096
serum 1:128 10 pl + 1270 pl 10 pl - 12192
Campione Pre-diluizione Campione + diluente Pozzett 1: pl Pozzett 2: pl fattore di diluizione
CSF - -— - 60 pl 4
CSF 30 pl 7
CSF - - - 15 pl 13
CSF 1:2 50 pl + 50 pl - 60 pl 8
CSF 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl - 60 pl 16
CSF 1:8 10 ul + 70 pl - 60 pl 32
CSF 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl - 60 pl 64
CSF 1:32 10 pl + 310 pl - 60 pl 128

Calcolo dell'indice anticorpale
Il calcolo dell'Indice anticorpale (Al) calcolo fornira informazioni sulla produzione di anticorpi intratecali anti-Borrelia

specifici (ovvero anticorpi prodotti nel liquido cefalorachidiano). L'indice anticorpale oscilla generalmente tra 0,6 e
1,3 (vedasi la sezione Interpretazione dei risultati). Per il calcolo dellAl sono necessarie innanzitutto le
concentrazioni di IgM specifiche anti-Borrelia nel siero e nel liquido cefalorachidiano (CSF), corrette mediante i
fattori di diluizione. A partire da tali valori, viene determinato il rapporto IgM specifico (Qigu spec):
Qmspec = [19Mcsr specl / 19Mgiero spec]
= (U/mlcg * fattore di diluizione) / (U/mlg,,, * fattore di diluizione)
per i fattori di diluizione vedasi la Tabella

Definizione di indice anticorpale (Al): Al = Qg spec/ Qgm (1)
(Qugu = [1gMcsf] / [IgMg,,] = rapporto IgM totali. Deve essere misurato separatamente con altri strumenti! )

Madifica clinica:

Il rapporto Al (1) prende in considerazione le variazioni nella funzione della barriera ematoliquorale ma non
prevede alcuna correzione in caso di un'ampia sintesi locale di IgM polispecifiche nel SNC, che aumenta il Qg €
genera valori di indice anticorpale erroneamente bassi.

Per una diagnosi clinica piu sicura di diverse malattie neurologiche, & pertanto importante distinguere tra:
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a) infezioni con una reazione immunitaria intratecale monospecifica che indica I'antigene causale, e
b) malattie in cui gli anticorpi sono stati sintetizzati come reazione immunitaria secondaria polispecifica indotta da
una stimolazione aspecifica delle linee di linfociti B.

Per evitare tali risultati falsi negativi con il calcolo standard dell'Al (1), H. Reiber ha proposto una funzione di soglia
(derivata da dati clinici empirici) da utilizzare per il calcolo corretto dell'Al (che prevede I'aggiunta della misurazione
dell'albumina: Qg = [Albcge 1/ [Albge,o]):

A seconda della soglia, aifinid q, (IgM) = 0.67 x }(QAlb)Zﬂzo x107°= 7.1 x 1073
Al'= Qugurspec / Qgm sifica) (2)

Al = Qi spec / Quimagmy  (s€ Q‘;M > Qi ;,VQM;) (reazione immunitaria polispecifica) (3)

L'equazione n. 2 viene utilizzata se il Q,, rappresenta le condizioni della barriera afferenti ad una frazione proteica
nel liquido cefalorachidiano prevalentemente emoderivata senza una sintesi delle IgM polispecifica locale
significativa nel SNC, ovvero se Q gy < Qi ggu)-

L'equazione n. 3 viene utilizzata se Q gy > Quim gu)-

Per semplificare questi calcoli pud essere utilizzata una tabella computerizzata, preparata in formato Excel da
ORGENTEC Diagnostika e fornita su richiesta dall'azienda ai clienti interessati che fanno uso dei test Alegria®
Liquor.

Interpretazione anticorpi index (Al)
0.6 <Al<13 normale
1.3<Al<15 indeterminato
Al=215 sintesi intratecale di anticorpi anti-Borrelia specifici

LIMITI DEL PROCEDIMENTO

Questo saggio & un ausilio diagnostico. La diagnosi clinica definitiva non dovrebbe basarsi sui risultati di un singolo
test, ma dovrebbe essere fatta dal medico, dopo tutto i risultati clinici e di laboratorio sono state valutate
concernente l'intero quadro clinico del paziente. Inoltre, ogni decisione per la terapia dovrebbe essere presa
individualmente.

Per i campioni di siero o liquido cefalorachidiano che presentano valori al di sotto del limite inferiore del campo di
misura (risultato documentato del test <10 U/ml), non & possibile calcolare l'indice anticorpale. A seconda della
costellazione di risultati (ad esempio valori elevati di anticorpi nel liquido cefalorachidiano), potrebbe essere presa
in considerazione una ripetizione del test con una diluizione inferiore del campione di siero. | valori di Al <0,6
possono indicare errori di metodo. Tutti i risultati parziali devono essere controllati per stabilirne la validita.

| range di riferimento di cui sopra sono tratti dagli studi di H. Reiber e devono essere considerati esclusivamente
delle linee guida di orientamento. Si raccomanda che ciascun laboratorio stabilisca i propri range di normalita e
patologici per gli anticorpi rilevati nei campioni dei pazienti.

Un risultato normale dell’Al non esclude un'infezione. Se il campione viene prelevato nello stadio iniziale della
patologia, l'indice anticorpale potrebbe rientrare ancora nel range di normalita. Un Al elevato non esclude la
presenza di un altro agente patogeno infettivo come causa della malattia. | valori di Al elevati possono persistere
per anni dopo l'infezione.

Risultati dello studio

ALEGRIAresults
sample definition A B C D E F G
[ It of
sample . . . 8G resu t,u Al not calculable
clinical diagnosis comparative Al<1.3 |AI1.3-1.5| AI21.5 A+B C+D Al (1gM)
number (sample <10 U/ml)
method
>
-7 suspected neuroborreliosis 6x Al21.5 1 6 7 15:|A1|'31‘155
n= (acute infection) 1 AI1.3-1.5 (14.3%) | (85.7%) (o0%) | ¥ o d‘ :
xn.d.
intrathecal IgX synthesis 1* 9 1* 9
n=10 . N 10x Al21.5
(pastinfection) (10.0%) (90.0%) | (10.0%) | (90.0 %)
n=43 " diti 1xAl21.5 13 29 1 42 1 31: A'<1‘|3
(1M n=39) other conditions 42X NI<1.3 (30.3%) (67.4%) 23%) | 07.7%) | 2.3%) ’;;aur;ple
< 'ml
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* Al negativa con un terzo metodo
ORGENTEC Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor test & comparabile al metodo di riferimento.
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For further references regarding Borrelia in general see also the instructions of our Alegria Anti-Borrelia IgG and

IgM assays for determination of antibodies in serum samples (ORG 911G and ORG 911MX).
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ORG 911ML  Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor

KRATKY POPIS

Roztok ke stanoveni Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor Alegria® je ELISA testovaci systém pro komparativni kvantitativni
méfeni protilatek tfidy Borrelia burgdorferi sensu lato ve vzorcich lidského séra nebo plazmy a v mozkomiSnim
moku (CSF). Toto hodnoceni slouzi ke stanoveni synteze protilatek IgM v centralnim nervovém systému. Neni
vhodné ke zjiStovani protilatek Anti-Borrelia IgM pouze v séra nebo plazmy. Tento vyrobek je uréen pouze pro
profesionalni in vitro diagnostiku.

POUZIVANE SYMBOLI

Diagnosticky zdravotnicky prostfedek in vitro
wl Vyrobce

REF Katalogové &islo

\ 24 Dostaduje pro

Lot Kod Sarze

2 Spotfebujte do

21:11/36 Teplotni omezeni

[ Viz navod k pouziti

Z*% Chrarite pfed slunecnim svétlem
Alegria® Testovaci stripy
Promyvaci pufr
Systémova kapalina

RTU Pripraven k pouZziti
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PRINCIP TESTU

Test Alegria® obsahuje mikrostripy s nazvem Alegria® Test Strips. Maji 8 jamek a jsou oznacené darovym kodem.
Kazdy prouzek je uréen pro jedno stanoveni z jednoho vzorku od pacienta. Alegria® Test Strip obsahuje kompletni
sadu reagencii: enzymaticky konjugat, enzymaticky substrat, vzorek pufru a kontrolni vzorek specificky pro dany
test. Na kazdém prouzku jsou dale dvé jamky potazené antigenem, které slouzi jako reakéni jamky pro jeden
kontrolni vzorek a jeden vzorek od pacienta.

Ve stejnou dobu je nutné testovat mozkomi$ni mok i odpovidajici vzorek séra stejného pacienta. K tomu jsou
zapotiebi dva prouzky, jeden pro mozkomi$ni mok a druhy pro sérum.

Stanoveni je zaloZzeno na nepfimé imunitni reakci navazaného enzymu, ktera ma tyto faze: protilatky pfitomné v
pozitivnich vzorcich se navazou na antigen naneseny na povrch dvou reakénich jamek a vytvofi komplex protilatky
a antigenu. Po inkubaci se pfi prvnim promyti odstrani nenavazané a nespecificky navazané molekuly. Nasledné
pfidany enzymaticky konjugat se navaze na imobilizovany komplex protilatky a antigenu. Po inkubaci se pfi druhém
promyti odstrani nenavazany enzymaticky konjugat. Po pfidani enzymatického substratu dojde k hydrolyze a ke
vzniku zbarveni v prubéhu inkubace. Intenzita modrého zbarveni odpovida koncentraci komplexu protilatky a
antigenu a Ize ji fotometricky méfit pfi vinové délce 650 nm.

Princip testu Alegria® Test Strip vychazi z patentované technologie SMC® (Sensotronic Memorized Calibration):
udaje o testu, analyze a hodnoceni a dale datum exspirace dané Sarze jsou obsazeny v ¢arovém kddu vytiSténém
na kazdém prouzku testu Alegria® Test Strip.

Alegria® Test Strip je mozné pouzit s diagnostickym pFistrojem Alegria® — pIné automatickym analyzatorem s
pFimym pfistupem (Random Access). Pomoci technologie SMC® jsou data zakédovana v &arovém kodu prenesena
z prouzku Alegria® Test Strip do pfistroje, ktery automaticky provede test a vyhodnoti jej. Pfistroj odeéte datum
exspirace a je-li test Alegria® Test Strip prosly, odmitne jeho dalsi zpracovani.

UPOZORNENI A PREVENCE

» V8echna ¢inidla této sady jsou navrZzena pouze pro profesionaini in vitro diagnostiku.

* Komponenty obsahujici lidské sérum byly otestovany a nebyly nalezeny HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 a HIV2 dle
schvalenych metod FDA. Zadny test nemize zarugit absenci HBsAg, HCV, HIV1 nebo HIV2 a je tedy nutno s
kazdym lidskym sérem, obsahujicim latky testu, manipulovat jako s infekénim materialem.

* Bilkovina hovéziho séra (BSA) pouzita v komponentach byla otestovana na BSE a to negativné.

* Vyhnéte se kontaktu se substratem TMB (3,3",5,5 -tetrametyl benzidin).

« Systémova kapalina obsahuje kyselinu, dle klasifikace je bezpe¢na. Zabrarite kontaktu s pokozkou.

» Kontrola, vzorkovy roztok a myci roztok obsahuji 0.09% azidu sodného jako ochranny prostfedek. Tato
koncentrace je klasifikovana jako bezpecna.

» Enzym konjugace, kontrola a vzorkovy roztok obsahuje 0.05% ProClinu 300 jako ochranného prostfedku. Tato
koncentrace je klasifikovana jako bezpec¢na.

Bé&hem manipulace se vSemi €inidly, kontrolami vzorky séra sledujte stavajici nafizeni pro laboratorni bezpecnost

a spravnou laboratorni praci:

* Prvni pomoc: V pfipadé kontaktu s pokozkou ihned dlikladné oplachnéte vodou a saponatem. Sundejte
kontaminovany odév a boty a pfed dal$im pouzitim je omyjte. Dojde-li ke kontaktu systémové kapaliny s kizi,
oplachnete dukladné vodou. Po kontaktu se zrakem dikladné oplachujte oteviené oci tekouci vodou po dobu
alespori 10 minut. Dle potfeby vyhledejte Iékafskou pomoc.

» Osobni opatfeni, ochranné vybaveni a postup v pfipadé nouze:

Sledujte nafizeni laboratorni bezpe¢nosti. Vyvarujte se kontaktu s pokozkou a o¢ima. Nepozivejte. Nenasavejte

usty. Nejezte, nepije, nekufte nebo nenanasejte make up v oblastech, kde se manipuluje se vzorky nebo sadou

¢inidel. Pri vyliti absorbujte inertnim materialem a polity material fadné zlikvidujte.

« Limity vystaveni / ochrana osob: Noste ochranné rukavice z nitrilové nebo z pfirodniho latexu. Noste ochranné
bryle. Pfi pouzivani dle uréeného pouziti nejsou znamy nebezpeéné reakce.

« Situace, kterym je tfeba predchazet: Roztok substratu je citlivy na svétlo. Proto skladujte prouzky Alegria® na
tmavém misté.

« P¥i likvidaci laboratorniho odpadu je tfeba dodrzovat mistni a narodni predpisy.

Dodrzujte smérnici pro provadéni Fizeni kvality ve zdravotnickych laboratofich analyzaénimi kontrolami a/nebo

sdruzenymi séry.
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OBSAH SOUPRAVY

\/ 24 ORG911ML Dostacuje pro 24
Alegria® testovaci stripy: destitka obsahujici 12 modulli po 8 jamek.

Jamky 1a2:  prazdné a bez ¢inidla (jamky pro fedéni vzorku)

Jamky 3a4: potazené pfislusnym antigenem (reakéni jamky)

Jamky 5: Kontrola: Zluta; obsahuje protilatky pro konkrétni testy, PBS, BSA,
detergent; ochranny prostfedek azid sodny 0.09% a ProClin 300 0.05%.

Jamky 6: Enzymovy konjugat: svétle Cervend; obsahuje protilidské protilatky IgM,
oznaceno HRP; PBS, BSA, detergent, ochranny prostfedek ProClin 300
0.05%.

Jamky 7: Vzorkovy pufr: Zluta; obsahuje PBS, BSA, detergent; ochranny prostfedek
azid sodny 0.09% a ProClin 300 0.05%.

Jamky 8: TMB substratovy roztok: 3,3’, 5,5'- tetramethyl-benzidin.

Reakéni jamky: potazené rekombinantni antigen (VISE, OspC, Flagellin intern) of B.

burgdorferi s.s., B. afzelii, B. garinii.

Kéd produktu na ¢arovy kéd: Borrel SerCSF IgM

1x 20 ml Promyvaci pufr; obsahuje Tris, detergent, ochranny prostfedek azid sodny 0,09%;
50x koncentrat

1x 2.5 ml  Redéna systémova kapalina; obsahuje kyselinu; 1000x koncentrat

[l 1 Alegria® Pokyny pro pouziti: Alegria® Mini-DVD

(1§ 1 Certifikat kontroly kvality

SKLADOVANI A STABILITA

» Skladujte testovaci sadu pfi 2-8°C na tmavém misté.

» Béhem skladovani a pouzivani nevystavuijte ¢inidla horku, sluneénimu zafeni nebo silnému svétlu.

« Skladujte testovaci prouzky Alegria® hermeticky uzavieny a v suchu v dodaném zasobniku.

+ Uchovatelnost neoteviené testovaci je 15 mésicl od data vyroby. Neoteviena cinidla jsou stabilni do konce
expirace sady. Viz §titky pro individuéini davku.

* Rozfedény myci roztok a systémova kapalina jsou stabilni minimainé 30 dni, jsou-li skladovany pfi 2-8°C. Pro
premisténi do nadoby s ¢inidlem doporudujeme spotfebovat v tentyz den.

POTREBNE VYBAVENI

* mixér Vortex

» mikropipety se $pickami na jedno pouziti na 10 pl, Pipety pro riizné objemy (10-100 pl, 100-1000 pl)
+ destilovana nebo deionizovana voda

* odmeérny valec na 1000 ml, 2500 ml|

POZNAMKY K PRACOVNIMU POSTUPU

» Testovaci sada nemuze byt po uplynuti data pouZiti pouzivana.

» Veskery material musi byt ponechan pred pouZitim pfi pokojové teploté (20-28 st C).
» Aby se zabranilo kontaminaci, vymériujte Spicky mikropipet mezi vzorky.

ODEBIRANI VZORKU, JEJICH PRIPRAVA A UCHOVAVANI

Vzorek krve a mozkomisniho moku by mél byt pacientovi odebran ve stejny den.

Krevni vzorky odebirat podle platnych smérnic a metod.

Krev nechat srazit a sérum ziskat odstrfedénim.

Pouzivani hemolitickych, lipemickych a ikterickych sér je potfeba se vyhnout.

Vzorky |ze zamrazit pfi teplotach 2-8 °C po dobu az péti dni nebo uchovavat pfi teplot¢ -20 °C po dobu
maximalné pal roku.

Vyhybat se opakovanému rozmrazeni a zmrazeni! To mdze vést k variabilni ztraté aktivity autoprotilatek nebo
protilatek.

Pouzivani tepelné inaktivovanych sér se nedoporucuje.

PRIPRAVA VZORKU
» Vzorky mozkomi$niho moku, séra nebo plazmy by pro uéely tohoto hodnoceni mély mit podobnou koncentraci
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bilkovin.

* Vzhledem k tomu, Ze mozkomi$ni mok ma mnohem niz$i koncentraci nez sérum nebo plazma, je nutné vzorky
séra pfedem zfedit.

+ Chcete-li ziskat hodnoty v méficim rozsahu, muZe se prediedéni vzorku séra/plazmy u kazdého parametru liit, a
to v zavislosti na prevalenci séropozitivity. Dokonce i vzorky CSF Ize pfedfedit nebo pouzit v niz§im objemu, je-li
ocekavana vysoka koncentrace protilatek.

» Vzorek séra nebo plazmy doporu¢ujeme predredit pomoci hotového roztoku Wash Buffer.
Priprava vzorku zavisi na skupiné vzorkt a muze se v jednotlivych laboratofich lisit.
Empirické hodnoty pro pfedfedéni (sérum/plazma) a mnozstvi (CSF):

Zredit séra/plazmy + promyvaci pufr CSF

ORG 901GL EBV (VCA) IgG 1:8 10 i+ 70 pl 30ul
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

ORG 905GL  HSV-1/2 IgG 1:8 10l +70 i 30 ul
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

ORG 909GL Measles IgG 1:8 10l +70 i 30
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

ORG 911GL Borrelia IgG 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 60 pl

ORG 911ML  Borrelia IgM 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 60 pl
1:8 10 ul +70 i

ORG 914GL V2V IgG 30

9 1:16 10 ul + 150 ul H

ORG 919GL Rubella IgG 1:8 10 pl +70 i 30 ul
1:16 10 ul + 150 ul

PRIPRAVA REAGENCIi

Naredte obsah Promyvaciho pufru koncentratu (50x) s destilovanou nebo deionizovanou vodou na koneény objem
1000ml (11). Pro zfedéni vzorku si oddélte 50 ml.

Promyvaci roztok se poté preleje do vyhradné k tomu uréené nadoby. Pokud je tfeba provést pouze jeden cyklus
Alegria v jednom dni, doporu¢ujeme transfer pouze 500 ml ztedéného Promyvaciho pufru.

Nafedte obsah Red&né systémové kapaliny koncentratu (1000x) s destilovanou nebo deionizovanou vodou na
kone¢ny objem 2500ml pfed pouzitim. Systémova kapalina se nasledné prelije do pfipravené nadoby.

Vyjméte pozadovany podet testovacich prouzkd Alegria ®ze zasobniku a nechejte je ohfat na pokojovou teplotu (20
-28°C). Nesundaveijte foliovy obal prazdnych jamek, dokud nebudete pfipraveni zaéit analyzu.

PRIPRAVA SLOZEK
Testovaci prouzky Alegria® s technologii SMC® se pouZivani s diagnostickym zafizenim Alegria®.
Podrobné informace o obsluze nastroje naleznete v navodu k obsluze pro zafizeni.
(1) Sejmout folii, kterd pokryva prazdné jamky 1 az 4 z potfebného testovaciho prouzku
Folie otisténa ¢arkovym kédem, jenz pokryva kavitu 5 az 8, neni k sejmuti.

Jeden testovaci prouzek Alegria® pouZijte pro mozkomi&ni mok a druhy pro sérum. R{izné zpracovani:
(2a) prouzek séra: pipetou odeberte 10 ul predem ziredéného séra nebo plazmy na dné kalisku 1.
(2b) prouzek CSF: pipetou odeberte 60 pl neziedéného mozkomisniho moku nadné kaliSku 2.
(3) Vlozte prouzek do SysTray.
(4) Umistéte obsazeny SysTrays do spravné polohy v nastroji Alegria ® a spustte test. Vdechny dalsi kroky se
provedou automaticky. Testovaci chod je dokonéen, kdyz nastroj zaéne tisknout vysledky.
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KALIBRACE

Tento analyza¢ni systém je zkalibrovan v relativnich smluvenych jednotkach, protoZe nejsou k dispozici zadné
mezinarodni referenéni pfipravky.

PRACOVNI CHARAKTERISTIKY

Rozsah méreni
Vypodet rozsahu analyzy Alegria ®je: 10 - 200 U/ml

Limit detekce
Minimalni mnozstvi Zjistitelnych protilatek je: 10 U/ml

Linearita
Vzorky pacientd obsahujici vysokou Uroven urcité protilatky byly sériové zfedény ve promyvaci pufr pro ukazku
dynamického rozsahu analyzy a horniho / spodniho konce linearity.

Reprodukovatelnost

Intraanalyzacni presnost: Koeficient variace (CV) byl spocitan pro kazdy ze ti vzork( z vysledkl 24 nalez(l v
jednom cyklu. Vysledky pro pfesnost analyzy jsou uvedeny v tabulce nize.

Interanalyzacni presnost: Koeficient variace (CV) byl spocitan pro kazdy ze tfi vzorkl z vysledku 2 nalezl pfi 5
riznych cyklech. Vysledky pfesnosti mezi cykly jsou uvedeny v tabulce nize.

Intra-Assay Inter-Assay
Vzorek | Primeér cv Vzorek | Primeér cv
[U/mI] [%] [U/mI] [%]
1 32.7 6.8 1 29.5 6.5
2 58.8 8.2 2 50.0 10.2
3 184.6 4.7 3 182.4 5.7

Interference

Nebyla pozorovana zadna interference se séry nebo plazmy, ktera byla hemolyticka (az do 1 000 mg/dl), lipemicka
(az do 3g/dl triglyceridi) nebo obsahovala bilirubin (az 40 mg/dl). Nicméné z praktickych divodu se doporucuje,
aby hrubé& hemolyzované nebo lipemické vzorky séry nebo plazmy je tfeba se vyhnout.

Taktéz nebyly pozorovany zadné efekty interference s pouzitim antikoagulancii (EDTA, heparin, citrat).

Interference byla pozorovana u bakterialni nebo virova infekce T. pallidum, Chlamydia sp., Yersinia sp., Parovirus
B19, nebo akutni infekce EBV. Ani zadné rusivé ucinky byly pozorovany u revmatickych onemocnéni spojenych se
zvySenou titrG autoprotilatek, jako jsou revmatoidni faktory a protilatky antinuklearnich. Ve vzorcich od pacientd s
akutni infekci EBV byla vy$§i mira sérokonverze naSel mozna kvuli polyklonalni stimulace B-lymfocytd u téchto
pacientu.

VYPOCET PROTILATKY VYSLEDKU
Pomoci technologie SMC® (Senzotronicky zapamatovana kalibrace) se véechna data ptevadi do systému pomoci
individualnich &arovych kédl na testovacim prouzku Alegria®. Vyhodnoceni vysledkl probiha piné automaticky.
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VYPOCET PROTILATKY INDEX (Al)

Vypocet indexu protilatek vyzaduje analyzu albuminu a celkovych protilatek IgM v séru a mozkomi$nim
moku alternativnimi testovacimi metodami, které nejsou zahrnuty do této testovaci sady. Celkové
koncentrace protilatek IgM a albuminu je tfeba méfit metodami, které se bézné vyuzivaji v neurologickych
laboratofich.

Obvykle bude ke stanoveni koncentrace protilatek ve vzorcich postacovat aplikace nezfedéného vzorku
mozkomisniho moku a vzorku séra zfedéného v poméru 1:4 podle doporuéeni vySe. Vysledky mohou byt nékdy
vy$$i nez je horni limit rozsahu méfeni (> 200 U/ml) jednotlivych vzorkl. Tyto vzorky je nutné opakované testovat s
vy$§im zfedovacim pomérem k ziskani spravného vypoctu koncentrace protilatek. V piipadé vzorkd mozkomis$niho
moku Ize do kaliSku 2 pipetou prenést mensi objem nezfedéného mozkomi$niho moku nebo Ize za pouZiti
promyvaciho pufru provést predzfedéni.

Mozné ziedovaci poméry a pipetované objemy spolecné s vyslednymi zfedovacimi poméry jsou uvedeny v tabulce
1 nize:

Vzorek Zredit Vzorek + fedici Jamky 1: pl Jamky 2: pl Aktor fedéni
serum 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl 10 pl - 381
serum 1:8 10 ul + 70 pl 10 ul - 762
serum 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl 10 pl - 1524
serum 1:32 10 pl + 310 pl 10 pl - 3048
serum 1:64 10 pl + 630 pl 10 ul - 6096
serum 1:128 10 pl + 1270 pl 10 pl -—- 12192
Vzorek Zredit Vzorek + fedici Jamky 1: pl Jamky 2: pl Aktor fedéni

CSF - - - 60 pl 4

CSF - - - 30 ul 7

CSF - - - 15 pl 13

CSF 1:2 50 pl + 50 pl - 60 ul 8

CSF 1:4 20 pl + 60 pl - 60 l 16

CSF 1:8 10 pl + 70 pl - 60 pl 32

CSF 1:16 10 pl + 150 pl -— 60 ul 64

CSF 1:32 10 pl + 310 pl - 60 pl 128

Vypocet indexu protilatek:
Vypocet indexu protilatek (Al) poskytne informace o konkrétni intratekalni tvorbé protilatek proti Borrelia (tj.
protilatky produkované v moku). BéZné rozmezi indexu protilatek je 0,6 az 1,3 (viz vyklad vysledku).
Pro vypocet indexu protilatek jsou nejprve vyzadovany koncentrace specifickych protilatek IgM proti Borrelia v séru
a mozkomi$nim moku (CSF), opravené podle zfedovacich pomér(. Na zakladé téchto hodnot se uréi specificky
pomeér protilatek IgM (Q gy spec):
Qigmspec = [19Mcsr spec] / [19G rmrum spec]

= (U/mlgge * zfedovaci pomeér) / (U/mlg,,,, * zfedovaci pomér)  zfedovaci poméry naleznete v tabulce
Definice indexu protilatek Al: Al = Qg spec! Qgm (1)

(Qugu = [1gMcse] / [I9Mgerm] = pomér celkovych protilatek IgM. Je nutné zméfit samostatné jinym zpisobem!)

Klinické doplnéni:
Pomér Al (1) zohledriuje zmény ve funkci bariéry krev-mok, ale nekoriguje rozsahlou mistni syntézu
polyspecifickych IgM v centralni nervoveé soustavé, ktera zvySuje Q a vede k faleSné nizkym hodnotam Al.

a) infekcemi s monospecifickou intratekalni imunitni reakci, ktera indikuje zpGsobujici protilatku, a

b) onemocnénimi, u kterych doslo k syntéze protilatek v ramci sekundarni polyspecifické imunitni reakce
nespecifikovanou stimulaci fad B-bunék.

K zabranéni takovych falesné negativnich vysledku u standardniho vypoctu Al (1) H .Reiber navrhl prahovou funkci

(na zakladé empirickych klinickych dat), ktera se pouzije pro opraveny vypocet Al (s dodate€nym pozadavkem

méfeni albuminu: Qg = [Albege ] / [Albggryml):

Q,, (gM) = 0.67 x f(QAlb)2+120x 1076~ 7.1 x 1073
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V zavislosti na této prahové hodnoté se pfi vypoctu Al rozliSuji tyto dva pripady:
Al = Qugy spec / Qigm (poduk Qg < Quimgwy) (Monospecificka imunitni reakce) (2)
Al = Qi spec / Quimgwy  (POAUK Qigyy > Quim ggwy ) (POlyspecificka imunitni reakce) (3)

Rovnice 2 se pouzZije, pokud Qyy, pfedstavuje podminky bariéry odkazujici na frakci protein mozkomisniho moku
odvozenou pfevazne z krve bez vyrazngjsi lokalni polyspecifické syntézy IgM v CNS, tj. pokud Q gy < Quim ggu)-

Rovnice 3 se pouziva, pokud Q gy > Qim 1gw)-
K témto vypod&tim Ize pouzit poc¢itatovou tabulku. Spole¢nost ORGENTEC Diagnostika pfipravila takovou tabulku v
aplikaci Excel a na vyzadani ji poskytuje zakazniktim vyuzivajicim hodnoceni moku Alegria ®.

Interpretace protilatky index (Al)
0.6 <Al<1.3 normalni
1.3<Al<15 neurcité
Al=21.5 intratekalni syntéza specifické protilatky proti Borrelia

HRANICE METODY

Toto vySetfeni je diagnostickd pomucka.Definitivni klinickd diagnéza by neméla byt zalozena na vysledcich
jediného testu, ale mély by byt Iékai po v8ech klinickych a laboratornich nalezd byly hodnoceny o celé klinickym
obrazem pacienta. Také kazdé rozhodnuti pro terapii by méla byt pfijata individualné.

Pro vzorky séra a mozkomis$niho moku ukazujici hodnoty pod dolnim limitem rozsahu méfeni (zdokumentovany
vysledek testu <10 U/ml) nelze vypocitat index protilatek. V zavislosti na konstelaci vysledkd (napf. zvySené
hodnoty protilatek v mozkomi$nim moku) je mozné zvazit opakovani s méné zfedénym vzorkem séra. Hodnoty Al
< 0,6 mohou udavat metodické chyby. U v§ech ¢astecnych vysledkd by méla byt ovéfena platnost.

VySe uvedené referencni rozsahy odpovidaji praci H. Reibera a mély by byt pouzivany pouze jako reference.
Kazdé laboratofi se doporuduje zavést své viastni bézné a patologické rozsahy pro protilatky ve vzorcich pacienta.
Bézny vysledek Al nevylucuje infekci. Pokud je vzorek odebran na pocatku onemocnéni, mize se index protilatek
stale pohybovat v béZném rozsahu. ZvySeny Al nevylu€uje pfitomnost jiného infekéniho patogenu, ktery maze byt
pri¢inou nemoci. ZvySené hodnoty Al mohou pretrvavat nékolik let po infekci.

Vysledky studie
ALEGRIAresults
sample definition A B C D E F G
18G It of
sample L . . 8G resu _0 Al not calculable
clinical diagnosis comparative Al<1.3 |AI1.3-1.5| AI21.5 A+B C+D Al (1gM)
number (sample <10 U/ml)
method
2
-7 suspected neuroborreliosis 6x Al21.5 1 6 7 15:|A1|'31‘155
n= (acute infection) 1xAI1.3-1.5 (14.3%) | (85.7%) (00%) | ¥ o d’ .
X n.a.
intrathecal IgX synthesis 1* 9 1* 9
n=10 . . 10x Al21.5
(pastinfection) (10.0 %) (90.0%) | (10.0%) | (90.0 %)
n=43 " i 1IXAI215 13 29 1 42 1 31; A'<1‘|3
(1M n=39) other conditions 42x AI<1.3 (30.3%) (67.4%) 23%) | 07.7%) | (2.3%) Xlgau'?ple
< m

* Al negativni tfetiny metodou
Test ORGENTEC Anti-Borrelia IgM Liquor je srovnatelna s referenéni metodou.
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For further references regarding Borrelia in general see also the instructions of our Alegria Anti-Borrelia IgG and

IgM assays for determination of antibodies in serum samples (ORG 911G and ORG 911MX).
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